P -NE T e
Regional Inspector General for Audit |
Singapore

AUDIT OF
SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
PHILIPPINES

Audit Report No. 5-492-92-25-N
September 16, 1992

(& —
g . >t o
”3’/" e 6 ‘El“f"‘”)
2 s j
P = S
a ‘\ o o \
ks
& VL
;,_{.h?. -~ T ,lv\}
\ RV
8/ oz §
s
~ Washington

b

%anila
{;@' lghf)

i
e 3T

l W) ™
e £ - ”
N2 A, . Dakar] \\T

Tegu(‘:}hgalpg;\, no W SNZaY
P




AUDIT OF
SEA-BME CONSULTANTS, INC.
PHILIPPINES
AUDIT REPORT NO. 5-492-92-25-N

September 16, 1992

The Fund Accountability Statement of SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. does not
present fairly the receipts and expenditures under the contract with
USAID/Philippines.  Several material instances of noncompliance with
contract terms were noted, resulting in $167,293 in questioned costs. Several
material internal control weaknesses were also noted. Prior to making any
future payments to SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc., USAID/Philippines should
resolve the question costs and verify that the internal control deficiencies and
compliance problems have been corrected.




&

U.S. AGENCY FOR

it

INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

September 16, 1992

TO: Richard A. Johnson, Acting Mission Director

U AID/Phil%{iM\
FROMi: James B. Dumil, RIG/A/Singapore

SUBJECT: Audit of SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. - Philippines
Audit Report No. 5-492-92-25-N

The accounting firm of Punongbayan & Araullo, the Ernst & Young International affiliate in the
Philippines, performed a financial audit of USAID/Philippines’ Contract No. 492-0439-C-00-
0106-00 with SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. (Contractor), under the Development Training Project
in the Philippines. Five copies of the audit report are enclosed for your action.

In September 1989, USAID/Philippines initiated the Development Training Project to build a
core of highly trained employees in the public and private sectors by providing them with
academic and technical training. USAID/Philippines obligated $2.5 million for in-country, third
country, and U.S. technical and managerial training of private sector employees to address
constraints to productivity and profitability of rural, non-farm enterprises. In July, 1990,
USAID/Philippines entered into a $898,402 cost reimbursement plus fixed fee type contract with
SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. to implement the training of private sector employees. The
Contractor was to develop an overall training plan; promote and advertise the project to generate
interest and participation; recruit, select and determine the placement of trainees; administer the
training funds; design an implementation plan and monitoring and evaluation system; identify
short-term U.S., third country, and in-country management and technical training programs; and
assess the training programs and the training institutions’ capability to meet the requirements.
The Contractor’s services were expected to be completed in June 1992.

The audit objectives were to: (1) determine whether the Fund Accountability Statement of the
Contractor presents fairly the receipts and expenditures under the contract with
USAID/Philippines and whether the expenditures were allocable, allowable, and reasonable; (2)
report on the Contractor’s system of internal controls; and (3) report on the Contractor’s
compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and contract terms. The period covered by the
audit was July 9, 1990 through February 29, 1992, during which the Contractor reported



expenditures of $567,358, and reccived reimbursements of $385,866 from USAID/Philippines
for these expenditures.

The auditors reported that the Contractor’s Fund Accountability Statement does not present fairly
the receipts and expenditures under the contract with USAID/Philippines. Several material
instances of noncompliance with contract terms were noted, resulting in $167,293 in questioned
costs ($88,022 unallowable and $79,271 unsupported). Also, several material internal control
weaknesses were noted.

In their written response to the report, the management of SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. agreed
with some of the auditors’ findings and recommendations and disagreed with others.
Management comments are summarized under each finding in the report.

We are making the following recommendations to be included in the Inspector General’s
recommendation follow-up system.

Recommendation No, 1: We recommend that USAID/Philippines resolve the
$167,293 in questioned costs ($88,022 unallowable and $79,271 unsupported)
with SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc., and recover any amounts determined to
be unallowable.

Recommendation No, 2: We recommend that USAID/Philippines, before
making any future payments, verify that SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc.
establishes and implements adequate accounting internal control procedures
to:

(a) support training costs with contracts and billing statements from the
training institutions;

(b) effectively cancel supporting documentation after payments;

(c) require that two individuals be check signatories; and

(d) require supervisory review of the work of lower-level personnel.
Recommendation No, 3; We recommer.. that USAID/Philippines, before
making any future payments, verify that SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc.
establishes and implements adequate procedures to fully comply with the

Contract terms to:

(a) appropriately document and support all expenditures incurred under
the contract;

ii



(b) support the salaries of project consultants with time reports and
ensure that appropriate staffing, as specified in the contract, is
provided for the project; and

() properly classify costs incurred in accordance with the contract
budget, and maintain a complete set of books of accounts.

We appreciate the courtesies and cooperation USAID/Philippines and the Contractor extended
to the auditors and our staff during the course of this audit.

Please advise me within 30 days of any actions planned or taken to close the above
recommendations.

iii



HATAN
ISLANDS
oo Philippines
== Rallroad
== Road
BABUYAN
ISLANDS
, Wl San
A
. N //’ ncente
i 0 80 100 150 Kilomaters
Leosg R iy -
4] 60 100 160 Miles
Bangusd [liugucnmo
Vigan }/* T' “ ] 1
/ Bomoc ,)
San N llagan
Fernando / P
Bollnuor “Poagus Bayombong  Luzon
J\ \) '
Qupsd \ 8|nJou
Clbnnuuln
Scarborough \ nlndo POLHTO
Shoat lnlll ISLANDS
h
*}lnu Crwn ]
Naugbu®y v e \\ / N y0ant ri’ln(hn
A, ll)tll: gl s Caladuanas
I Istand
anun .
Boac RN Virsc
Callpm( (' )
Mlﬂlhu’lﬂ. \ Hmuuluuun
.. eS0rs0g0N
Mindoro ) 5
* Romblon ’ Patapa
Pi . g -~y Palapag
Ih;lllvmwn Mansalay MI)‘bIII. A“ln‘— Catsrmar, S
vt Mandaon® >’ \»\ N amar
.
CALAMIAN Coran Masbato Piacard \ L
GROUP N Knllbn R Cattalogan®
: oxa § Borengan
Panay / Daanbanmtayan acloban
. "\ Buivan
c San Jolin de / Ormor Loyta
e usnavisie
tatand '\, Hoilog” )ﬂlcoio ’1 )
[ Cobu
n Cu‘olo M"“ ’&\-c'b'"'“
‘ Sargan
. Pusrto Princesa \ 8uvlgn‘ Istanit
/(", Negros hghlllunBOh of .
Quezon, -+ alawan umwum )E
- Lhndln
Sllmon N uluan
Brookes Poimt
Dipelog,, M'ndanﬂo Gingoog  °- Prosperidad
) *Tadeyan de Oro
, o qunh 7 \Manawi Sy Malaybaley
4,
~ oo agadian, A/ ‘/
. e - \
J " Tegum
Cotabatoy
o \‘~.\ Cagayan Suly 8 8'\ e Davao, Mll.l
Kudat | Iatand Zamboanga® Z . / \‘ /
| GBasilan \(‘ Digos
Hantan
Vigne General
[ friomd /\ anlol
. J.nln
oSandakan N, m’:"';;
(o]
. M
N Jawitem (-,\\‘9
Malaysia S tatand W
s \)\"’
/ k2
indonasia { Pulnu Kaenbotong
{indonrain)
Base 504521 ¢-80 (545164)




Iv.

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT

CONTRACT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TRANSMITTAL LETTER
A. Background
B. Audit Objectives and Scope of Work
C. Restults of Audit
1. Opinion on the Fund Accountability Statement
2. Review of Internal Controls
3. Compliance Review

D. Summary of Management Comments

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORTS

ON THE FAIRNESS OF THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

A. The Fund Accountability Statement

B. Internal Controls

C. Compliance with Grant Agreement and Applicable
Laws and Regulations

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

NOTES TO FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Page

10

13

16

17



V. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Internal Accounting Control Weaknesses 19

B. Contract Compliance

1. Questioned Costs 27
a. Salaries and Wages
b. Overhead Costs
c. Travel and Per Diem
d. Consultants’ Allowances
e. Fringe Benefits
f.  Other Direct Costs
g. Participants’ Training
h. Fixed Fee
2. Others 57
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment | - List of Agreement and Applicable Laws and Regulations Reviewed
Attachment || - List of Inadequately Supporied Travel and Per diem Expenses
Attachment I - List of Various Unallowable Expenses

Attachment IV
Attachment V

Attachment VI

APPENDIX |

- List of Delayed Payments of Training Costs to Training Institutions

- List of Payments to Training Institutions Without Official Receipts
on File

- List of Training Contracts and Billing Statements Not on File

- Report Distribution List



’ P UNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO | & 6th floor, Vemida IV Bldg. 8 Telephone: 810-9741

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL Alfaro St., Salcedo Village 812-6091
129_0 Makati, Metro Manila Telex: 22078 PNA PH
Philippines Fax:(63] (2) 810-97-48

August 5, 1992

Mr. James B. Durnil

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Singapore
U.S. Agency for International Development
17-03 Peninsula Plaza

Ill North Bridge Road

Singapore 0617

Dear Mr. Durnil:

This report presents the result of the financial audit of Contract No. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00 with
‘SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. under the Development Training Project No. 492-0439,

A. BACKGROUND

In September 1989, the United States Agency for International Development (U.S.AID)
initiated the Development Training Project No. 492-0439 (The Project) to build a core of
highly trained employees in the public and private sectors by providing academic and
technical training to them. U.S. AID obligated $2.5 million for in-country, third country, and
U.S. technical and managerial training of public and private sector employees to address the
selected constraints to productivity and profitability of rural, non-farm enterprises outside the
Metropolitan Manila area.

On July 9, 1990, U.S. AID contracted SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. (the Contractor) to
implement the private sector component of the Project. The contract, administered by the
Private Enterprise Support Office (PESO) of the U.S. AID, has a cost reimbursement
funding mechanism with a fixed fee and is estimated to be completed on June 30, 1992
U.S. AID obligated $898,402, as amended, to this contract, or an equivalent amount of
P24,256,854. Under the agreement, the Contractor shall perform the following services during
the implementation of the Project:

o develop an overall Master Integrated Plan;

o promote and advertise the Project to generate interest and participation;
o recruit, select and determine the placement of trainees;

o administer the training funds;

o design an implernentation plan and monitoring and evaluation system for the Project,
including financial and management control mechanisms;



Ell PUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL

assist U.S. AID in organizing an advisory group of private sector establishments that
will provide advice, guidance and support for the Project;

identify short-term U.S., third country and in-country management and technical
training programs; S .

assess available training programs and the capability of training institutions to meel
Project requirements; and :

explore joint product speclalist programs with other donors, private trade
organizations and institutes employing product specialists.

B. AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

Punongbayan & Araullo conducted a financial audit of the Project's expenditures from
July 9, 1990 through February 29, 1992. The objectives of this engagement were to:

(o)

determine whether the Fund Accountability Statement presents fairly the receipts and
expenditures under the contract and whether project expenditures are allocable,
allowable and reasonable;

report on the Contractor's intemal controls system; and

report on the Contractor's compliance with the terms of the contract and applicable
laws and regulations.

The audit was performed in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

We made a 100 percent financial audit of Project expenditures of P15,318,684 ($567,358)
billed to U. S. AID by the Contractor from the inception of the contract (July 9, 1990) until
February 29, 1992,

We performed the following audit procedures:

(o]

Reviewed pertinent contracts and other documents entered into relative to the
Project. A list of these agreement and contracts are provided in Attachment 1 - List
of Agreement and Applicable Laws and Regulations Reviewed;

Tested internal control procedures and other accounting processes of the Contractor;

Reviewed bills and supporting documentations submitted to U.S. AID for the Projact
expenses incurred and paid by the Contractor; and



o Evaluated the Contractor's overhead costs charged to the Project and ascertained
whether the amount of overhead costs is reasonable and allocable under the
Contract.

In determining the Project's compliance with laws and regulations, we designed audit
steps to frovide reasonable assurance of detecting errors, irregularities, and illegal acts
that could have direct and material effects on the Fund Accountability Statement.

For this audit, the government auditing standards related to continuing education was
not met. Because our continuing education program has not been fully implemented,
we can not ensure the assigned staff received the required level of ongoing professional
education. However, the assigned staff were given sufficient instruction, supervision and
direction to adequately perform the audit.

C. RESULTS OF AUDIT

1.

Opinion on the Fund Accountability Statement

Because of the effects of certain expenses totalling P2,700,993 ($100,037), as shown
on the summary of questioned costs on pages 4 to 6 herein, which were deemed not
allocable, reasonable and/or allowable under the Contract and appiicable laws and
regulations and also because of the effects of such findings had we been able to
examine sufficient evidential matter for certain expenses amounting to P1,815,916
($67,256), as explained on page 19 herein, the Fund Accountability Statement of the
Project does not present fairly the recorded cash receipts and disbursements for the
period July 9, 1990 to February 29, 1992,

Review of Internal Controls
A separate accounting system for transactions of the Project is maintained. Our study

of the intemal control environiment of the Contractor disclosed the following reportable
conditions which we consider to be material weaknesses.

Detailed
Discussion
Reportable Condition On Page
1. Inadequate documentation of the salaries of
Project Consultants 19
2. Inadequate documentation of training costs 20
3. Unsupported payments to training institutions 21
4. Documents supporting Project expenses
not being defaced or stamped "PAID" 22

-3.



Detailed

Discussion
Report Condition On Page
5. Single signatory for checks 23
6. Insufficient books of accounts 24
7. Improper segregation of duties of Contractor’s personnel 24
8. Cash advance liquidations not being subjected to
proper review and approval 25

Compliance Review

As part of the audit objective of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Fund
Accountability Statement is free of material misstatement, we performed tests of Contractor's
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations and terms of the contract. Except for
the instances listed below for the items tested, the Contractor complied in all material
respects with those provisions. For items not tested, there was more than relatively low
risk that the Contractor did not comply, in all material respects, with those provisions.

a. Questioned Costs

Questionable Costs Detailed
Expenses Claimed Unallowable Unsupported Discusliion
Peso Dollar Peso Dollar Pesos Dollar On Page
1) Salaries and wages
0 Excess increase in salary P 142,128 $ 65264 27
o0 Overbilling of the project
consultant’s salery 15,170 662 29
P 203439 $ 76,348 157,298 5826 P - $
3) Travel and Per Diem
o Unsupported travel cost . 44,201 1,637 30
0 Unsupported excessive
per diem charges 63,747 2,361 31
0 Unsupported and canceled
air fare 35,789 1,326 3
508,189 18,822 - . 143,737 65,324




. Questionable Costs Detalled
Expenses Claimed Unallowable Unsupported Discusiion
Peso Dollar Peso Dollar Pesos Dollar On Page

4) Consuttants’ Allowances

o Unallowable consultants'’
allowances 236,263 8,750 34
236,263 8,751 236,263 8,750 - -

6) Fringe Benefits

o Overbilling of 13th
month pay 861
170,460 6,313 861 <4 - -

B
8

6) Other Direct Costs

0 Honoraria and per diem
charged without U.S. AID
prior approval and other
unallowable cost of
meetings 272,429 10,090 38

o Rental deposit billed
10 and paid by U.S. AID 30,712 1,137 40

o Double billing of parking
fees 500 19 4

o Value-Added Tax (VAT)
on costs of publicity and
promotions and purchases 40,476 1,499 42

o Inadequate documentation
of certain costs of publicity
and promotions 43,500 1,611 43

o Inadequate documentation
of office supplies withdrawals 70,002 2,593 44

o Salaries of other support
staff not authorized under
the contract 112,818 4,178 48
1,725,221 63,897 456,934 16,923 113,502 4,204




7) Participants Training

0 Unallowabie training
costs

o Unliquidated cash
advances to Product
Specialist

o Unpaid billing for
out-of-pocket
expenses of Product
Specialist

o Unallowable training
and administrative
costs

8) Fixed Fee

0 Overbilling of fixed
fee

Questionable Casts Detailed
Expenses Claimed Unallowable Unsupported Discuslion
Peso Dollar Peso Dallar Pesos Dollar OnPage
648,524 24,018 48
82,500 3,058 61
(15,360) (569) 52
769,904 29,256 54
9,622,633 82 1?90 1,438,428 53,275 67,140 2,487
86,830 3,216 55
526,536 19,501 86,830 3216 - -
P_ 14,723,700 §$ 545322 P 2376614 $ 88,022 P 324379 $ 12,0156




£ll PUNONGBAYAN & APAULLO

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL

b. Others
1) Nonpayment by the Contractor of
annual salary increase 57
2) Delayed payments of training costs 58

3) Improper pieparation of request
for reimbursement 59

4) Absence of a separate bank

account for the Project 60
5) Incomplete Project staffing 61
6) Erroneous classification of costs 63

7) Incorrect classification of
salaries of support staff authorized
under the contract 64

8) Inadequate decumentation of the
salaries of Project Consultants 19

D. SUMMARY OF MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

SEA-BMB officials generally agreed with our audit findings and recommendations.

Very truly yours,

E.T.Q\%

E. T. DIAZ
Partner



H PUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO & i oo, vemida w i & Telephone: 810974

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL Alfaro St., Salcedo Village 812-60N
1200 Makati, Met  Manila Telex: 22078 PNA PH
Philippines Fax:{63] (2) 810-97-48

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
ON THE FAIRNESS OF THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

We have audited the accompanying Fund Accountability Statement of the SEA-BMB Consultants,
Inc. (SEA-BMB) for the administration of the Development Training Project - Private Sector
Component (the Project) of U.S. AID for the period July 9, 1990 to February 29, 1592. The Fund
Accountability Statement is the responsibility of SEA-BMB's management. Our responsibility is
to express an opinion on the Fund Accountability Statement based on our audit.

As discussed in Note 3, the Fund Accountability Statement is prepared on the basis of cash
receipts and disbursements, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally
accepted accounting principles.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
government auditing standards. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Fund Accountability Statement is free from
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the Fund Accountability Statement. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall Fund Accountability Statement presentation. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

SEA-BMB shall administer the Project according to the guidelines agreed into by SEA-BMB and
the United States Agency for International Development (U.S. AID). These guidelines, among
others, established that SEA-BMB shall incur costs in carrying out the purposes of the Project
and request reimbursement from U.S. AID for such costs which are determined to be reasonable,
allocable and allowable, as specified in the provisions of laws and regulations and binding policies
and procedures. However, certain expenses totalling P2,700,993 ($100,037), as shown on the
summary of questioned costs on pages 4 to 6 of this report, did not meet all the criteria and
were deemed not reasonable, allocable and/or allowable under the grant agreement and
applicable laws and regulations. In addition, we were not able to examine sufficient evidential
matter to enable us to determine whether the consuitants’ salaries amounting to P1,815,916
($67,256), as explained on page 19 of this report, were in fact reasonable, allocable and/or
allowable.



EPUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLC

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL

In our opinion, because of the effects of the effects of the matters mentioned in the fourth

~ paragraph, the statement referred to above does not present fairly the recorded cash receipts and
disbursements of SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. for the Project for the period July 9, 1990 to
February 29, 1992,

< Groaana Cenouu o

PTR No. 66917Q8
January 17, 1992
Makati, Metro Manila

March 20, 1992



&l PUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO &« reor vemita v B, @ Telephone: 8109741

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL Alfaro St., Salcedo Village 812-6091
1200 Makati, Metro Manila Telex: 22078 PNA PH
Philippines . Fax:(63] (2) 810-97-48

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
ON THE REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLS

We have audited the Fund Accountability Statement of the SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. (SEA-
BMB) for the administration of the Development Training Project - Private Sector Component (the
Project) of U.S. AID for the period July 9, 1990 to February 29, 1992, and have issued our report
thereon dated March 20, 1992. We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards and the standards for financial audits issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the Fund Accountability Statement is free of material

misstatement,. :

In planning and performing our audit of the Project administered by SEA-BMB, we considered
its internal control structure '~ = _ur to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the Fund Accountability Statement and not to provide assurance on the
internal control structure.

The management of SEA-BMB is responsible for establishing and maintaining the internal control
structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are required
to assess the expected benefits and related costs of internal control structure, policies and
procedures. The objectives of an Internal contro! structure are to provide management with
reasonable, but not absolute assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from
unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are executed in accordance with
management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of the Fund
Accountability Statement in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 3 to the
Fund Accountability Statement. Because of inherent limitations in any internal contro! structure,
errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any
evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become
inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the effectiveness of the design and
operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate.

For the purpose of this repon, we have classified the significant internal control structure, policies
and procedures in the following accounting applications:

a. Cash receipts
b. Cash disbursements

For the control categories listed above, we obtained an understanding of the design of relevant
policies and procedures and determined whether they have been placed in operation, and we
assessed the control risk.

-10 -



£ll PUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL

Wae noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider
to be reportable conditions under the standards established by the American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to
significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure tnat, in our -
judgement, could adversely affect the organization’s ability to record, process, summarize and
report financial data consistent with the assertions of management in the Fund Accountability

Statement.

Our study and evaluation of the intemal control of SEA-BMB regardinQ cash receipts and
disbursements applications disclosed the following reportable conditions which we consider to be

material weaknesses.

Detailed
Discussion
Reportable Conditions On_Page
o Salaries and wages of Project consultants are
inadequately documented. 19
o Certain expenses for participants’ training are
inadequately documented. 20
o Payments to training institutions are unsupported. 21
o  Certain documents supporting Project expenses are
not defaced or stamped “PAID". 22
o SEA-BMB has only one authorized signatory for check payments. 23
o SEA-BMB does not maintain a complete set of books of
accounts for the Project. 24
o  Proper segregation of duties and responsibilities of
SEA-BMB's personnel are not maintained. 24
o Liquidation of cash advances are not properly reviewed
and approved. 25

-11-



£ PUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of the specific internal control
structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risks that errors or irregularities
in amounts that would be material in relation to the Fund Accountability Statement being audited
may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions. Our consideration of the internal control structure would not
necessarily disclose all reportable conditions in the internal control structure that might be
considered material weaknesses under the standards established by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. However, except for the matters discussed above, we noted no
matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be material
weaknesses as defined above. '

This report is intended for the information of SEA-BMB and the United States Agency for
International Development. The restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this repont,
- which is a matter of public record.

Runvownasanan & Gowoualhe
PTR No. 6691708
January 17, 1992
Makati, Metro Manila

March 20, 1992

-12 -



: P UNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO & 6th Floor, Vemida IV Bidg. & Telephone: 810-9741

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL Alfaro St., Salcedo Village 812-609
1200 Makati, Metro Manila Telex: 22078 PNA PH
Philippines Fax:(63] (2) 810-97-48

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
ON COMPLIANCE WITH GRANT AGREEMENT
AND APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

We have audited the Fund Accountability Statement of the SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. (SEA-
BMB) for the administration of the Development Training Project - Private Sector Component (the
Project) of U.S. AID for the period July 9, 1990 to February 29, 1992 and have issued our report
thereon dated March 20, 1992. We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards and the standards for financial audits contained in Govemment Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Fund
Accountability Statement is free of material misstatement.

Compliance with laws, regulations contracts, grants and binding policies and procedures applicable
to SEA-BMB is the responsibility of SEA-BMB's management. As part of obtaining reasonable
assurance about whether the Fund Accountability Statement is free of material misstatement, we
performed tests of SEA-BMB'’s compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts,
grants and binding policies and procedures. However, our objective was not to provide an
opinion on overall compliance with such provisions.

Material instances of non-compliance are violations of law regulations, contracts, grants or binding
policies and procedures that caused us to conclude that the aggregation of misstatements
resulting from those violations is material to the Fund Accountability Statement. The results of
our tests of compliance disclosed the following material instances of non-compliance, the effects
of which have not been corrected in SEA-BMB's Fund Accountability Statements for the period
July 9, 1990 to February 29, 1992:

Detailed
Discussion
Instances of Non-Compliance On Page

o SEA-BMB shall administer the Project according
to the guidelines agreed by SEA-BMB and the
United States Agency for the International
Development (U.S. AID). These guidelines, among
others, require that SEA-BMB shall incur costs
and request for reimbursement from U.S. AID
for costs incurred in carrying out the purposes
of the Project which are determined to be
reasonable, allocable and allowable under the
grant agreement and applicable laws and
regulations. However there were expenditures
totalling P2,700,993 ($100,037) which did not meet

.13 -



the criteria and were deemed not reasonable,
allocable and allowable, 27-56

o The annual salary increase of Project personnel
was already billed and paid by U.S. AID but
SEA-BMB has not yet paid the Project personnel. 57

o Certain payments by U.S. AID to SEA-BMB for
training costs were not paid by SEA-BMB to the
training institutions within 30 days after receipt
of payments. 58

o  Request for reimbursement are not prepared properly. 59

o There is no separate bank account maintained by
SEA-BMB for the Project. 60

o  The number of Project personnel is less than the
required number of personnel under the contract. 61

o  Certain project expenses are erroneously classified
according to the nature of the line items. 63

o  Salaries of Project support staff are incorrectly
classified. 64

o  Salaries of Project consultants are inadequately
supported. 19

We considered these material instances of non-compliance in forming our opinion as to whether
the Fund Accountability Statement for the Project for the period July 9, 1990 to
February 29, 1992 is presented fairly, in all material respects, on the basis of accounting
described in Note 3 in the Notes to the Fund Accountability Statement, the recorded cash receipts
and disbursements of the Project for the said period. This report does not affect our report on
the Fund Accountability Statement dated March 20, 1992.

Except as discussed above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate that with respect to
the items tested, SEA-BMB complied, in all material respects, with the provisions referred to in
the second paragraph of this report. With respect to the items not tested, the extent of non-
compliance noted in our testing indicated that there was more than a relatively low risk that SEA-
BMB may have also not complied, in all material respects, with other applicable laws, regulations,
contracts, grant provisions or binding policies and procedures.

-14 -



EJPUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO

ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL

This report is intended for the information of SEA-BMB and the United States Agency for
International Development. This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report,
which is a matter of public record.

?uwowo\_‘oo\u\am & Crauallo
PTR No. 6691708
January 17, 1992
Makati, Metro Manila

March 20, 1992

.15 -



UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 402-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOC JULY 9, 1990 TO FEBRUARY 29, 1992

ACTUAL BUDGET
Expenses up to For the whole
July 29, 1992 Project
Peso Dollar Peso Dollar
RECEIPTS P 10,418,378 $ 385,866 P 24,256,854 $ 898,402
DISBURSEMENTS

Salaries and wages 2,034,398 75,348 3,145,088 116,485
Overhead costs 594,984 22,036 947,617 35,097
Travel and per diem 508,189 18,822 847,892 31,403
Consulitants’ allowance 236,263 8,751 509,514 18,871
Fringe benefits 170,460 6,313 486,841 18,031
Other direct costs 1,725,221 63,897 2,518,932 93,294
5,269,515 195,167 8,455,884 313,181
Participants’ training 9,522,633 352,690 14,955,382 553,903
14,792,148 547,857 23,411,268 867,084
Fixed fee 526,538 19,501 845,588 31,318
15,318,684 567,358 24,256,854 898,402

EXCESS OF DISBURSEMENTS OVER RECEIPTS (P 4900308) ($ 181,492 P - $ -

See Notes to Fund Accountability Statement.

-16 -



UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.

NOTES 1D FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

BACKGROUND

On July 9, 1990, the United States Agency for International Development (U.S. AID) entered
into a cost reimbursement contract with SEA-BMB Consultants, Inc. (SEA-BMB) for the
implementation of the Development Training Project - Private Sector Component for an
estimated cost of US$898,402 or P24,256,854 plus fixed fee.

The primary goal of the Development Training Project - Private Sector Component was to
strengthen the private sector human resource base of the Philippines to promote broad-based
economic growth and development. Its purpose is to build a core of highly trained employees
in the private sector by providing academic and technical training to them. The grant period
is from July 9, 1990 through June 30, 1992,

COST PRINCIPLE

SEA-BMB is to be reimbursed for contract costs which are determined to be reasonable,
allocable and allowable, in accordance with the provisions of the contract, laws and regulations
and binding policies and procedures.

Reasonable costs are costs that do not exceed those which would be incurred by an ordinarily
prudent person in the conduct of normal business. Allocable costs are costs incurred
specifically and necessarily for the Project. Allowable costs are those costs which must
conform to any limitations set forth in the contract.

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

SEA-BMB records the transactions of the Project on a cash basis. The Fund Accountability
Statement is a summary of cash activity of SEA-BMB for the Project and does not include
certain transactions which would have been taken into account if an accrual basis is used.
However, in accordance with AICPA standards, this method of accounting is recognized as a
comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles.

SALARIES AND WAGES

Salaries and wages represent all compensation paid by SEA-BMB for the services of the
Project consultants and support staff rendered during the period.

-17 -



10.

OVERHEAD COSTS

Overhead costs represents indirect costs incurred by SEA-BMB which is equivalent to 25
percent of direct costs, pending establishment of revised provisional or final indirect cost rates.

TRAVEL AND PER DIEM

Travel and per diem include airfare, costs of land and inland transportation and per diem paid
to consultants to cover meals, lodging and other incidental expenses while on out-of-town
assignments.

CONSULTANTS’ ALLOWANCES

Consultants' allowances represent fixed allowances of the Project consultants to cover for costs
of gasoline and repairs, maintenance and depreciation of their personal motor vehicles.

FRINGE BENEFITS

Fringe benefits include the 13th month pay, vacation and sick leave pay, and other medical
benefits enjoyed by the consultants and support staff.

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Other direct costs include costs of meetings; honoraria and per diem paid to Regional Private
Advisory Committee (RPAC) members; rental of office space and amortization of leasehold
improvements; costs of communications, postage and delivery; costs of stationeries and
supplies; salaries of other support staff, and costs of accounting and messengerial services.

PARTICIPANTS’ TRAINING
Participants' training represents costs of providing technical trairing in basic skills and

upgrading of existing skills, managerial training in formal and observational program, and
training provided by local product specialists to a firm or group of firms.

-18 -



U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
PRIVATE SECTOR-DEVELOPMENT TRAINING Il PROJECT
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
INTERNAL CONTROL WEAKNESSES

SALARIES AND WAGES

INADEQUATE DOCUMENTATION OF SALARIES

OF PROJZCT CONSULTANTS

Condition

Salaries and wages of the following consultants amounting tc P1,865,352 ($69,087) were not

based on documented payrolls and accomplished time reports. The check voucher supports
these disbursements.

Name Position
Lemuel Miravalles Project Manager
Arturo Santos Management Assistant
Angie Santos Management Assistant
Gloria Gabilla Administrative Assistant

Criteria

Internal control standards require that transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

FAR 52.215-2, a contract clause under Section | of the Grant Agreement, requires that the
Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence and accounting
procedures and practices, regardless of form or type, sufficient to reflect properly all cost claimed
to have been incurred or to be incurred in performing the contract.

Cause
The Contractor's payroll procedures do not require high-level personne! to submit time Feioutts Or

to log their time-in and out. Instead, these personnel practice the honor system in reporting their
attendance.

-19-



Effect

The levels of effort and man-days of each consultant were not monitored. It is, therefore, difficult
to determine if the Consultants’ salaries amounting to P1,815,916 ($67,256) are reasonable,
allocable and allowable; and if levels of effot and man-days as stipulated in the contract were
exceeded.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contractor to develop and implement payroll procedures
to ensure that payroll computations are documented. We also recommend that U.S. AID resolve

with the Contractor the inadequatel'y documented consultants' salaries and recover any amounts
not allowable.

Management Comments
We have already required consultants concerned to accomplish time or daily reports and submit
these to our Accounting Department as a basis in computing their salary for a specific period.

PARTICIPANTS’ TRAINING COSTS

INADEQUATC DOCUMENTATION OF TRAINING COSTS

Condition

Training contracts and billing statements of training institutions were not on file
(See Attachment VI). To determine whether training programs were actually conducted for the
Project, we examined other documents such as training action plans, certificates of participants’
attendance, terminal evaluation reports and check vouchers duly acknowledged by the training
institutions.

Criteria

Internal control standards require that transactions and other significant events are to be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

Cause
The Contractor did not comply with the documentation policy.
Effect

The terms and conditions of the training contract and training could not be determined.

-20-



Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contractor to develop and implement internal control
procedures to ensure that training costs are documented.

Management Comment

Prior to our 29th billing, USAID reimbursed us for training costs on the basis of our submission
of the Training Action Plan (TAP). The TAP contains, among others, information on the training
programs such as: course outlines, resource speakers’ profile, supplies and materials needed,
equipment, listing of participants, and breakdown of costings (whether itemized or fixed). This
document is submitted by the training institutions when applying for a training contract with the
RPACs.

Once a training Zwwgram has been completed, the training institution submits the TAP (bearing
the approval of the RPAC members) to the Secretariat together with other documents such as
attendance sheets, copies of certificates of training and terminal report. We did not require the
training institutions to submit to us their billing statements as the TAP was then sufficient for
reimbursement purposes.

When we were informed that billing statements from the training institutions are also requirad, we
informed the respective Secretariats that they should require said training institutions to submit
their billing statements. Our 30th billing onwards already include these billing statements from
the training institutions.

UNSUPPORTED PAYMENTS TO TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

Condition

Payments by the Contractor to training institutions are not supported by official receipts (see
Attachment V for the List of Payments to Training Institutions Without Official Recaipts on File).
Our examination of the paid checks revealed that the checks were issued to the training
institutions.

Criteria

Internal control standards require that transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

Cause

The Contractor did not secure official receipts because payments were sent through courier to
the training institutions in the provinces.

-21-



Effect
Training costs of training institutions are not supported by adequate and sufficient documentation.
Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contractor to develop and implement internal control
procedures to ensure that payments are evidenced by official receipts.

Management Comments

We have also required the RPAC Secretariats to obtain official receipts from the training
institutions as evidence of our payment of their training courses conducted under the Project.
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ARE NOT DEFACED OR STAMPED "PAID"

Condition

Cash advance liquidation and supporting documentation are not defaced or stamped "PA/D" (with
the date of payment indicated thereon), which should be done to prevent reusing the same
documents. Also, cash advance liquidations were not reviewed by a responsible officer of the
Contractor.

Criteria

internal control standards require that transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

Cause
The Contractor has no policy on defacing supporting documentation.

Effect

Supporting documentation and liquidation reports which are not defaced may be reused, resulting
to overstatement of charges.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contractor to develop and implement internal control
procedures to ensure that supporting documentations are stamped "PAID".

-22-



Management Comments

We wili implement the recommendations of the Auditors that all documents presented to support
payments should be defaced or stamped “paid” to ensure that such documents will not be used
for unauthorized purposes.

SINGLE CHECK SIGNATORY

Condition

The Contractor has one check signatory.

Criteria

Internal control standards require dual control over assets which can be easily misappropriated.

Cause

The Contractor is a small corporation and has two officers only, one of which takes charge of
the accounting of funds. Thus, only one person is left to sign checks.

Effect

Misappropriation of funds may happen because there is no adequate control in drawing checks.
Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contrrictor to develop and implement internal control
procedures to ensure that checks are signed by two individuals. In this regard, we recommend
that Mr. Lemuel Miravalles, the project manager, as the second signatory.

Management Comments

We cannot comply with the recommendation of the Auditors for double check signatories because
Mr. Rodriguez is the only sole check signatory authorized by Management.

Auditor’'s Rebuttal

Management can assign another person such as the Project Manager who has no access to
accounting records and the release of checks.

-23-



INSUFFICIENT BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS
Condition

The Contractor maintains only two types of books for the Project, a cash disbursements book and
an accounts payable book.

Criteria

Contract provisions require separate and adequate books of accounts for the Project Fund. Also,
internal control standards require that transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

Cause

The Contractor, a small corporation, did not adopt an accounting system for the Project.

Effect

Several expenses were not recorded in the books. Some were impropertly classified and
summarized. Accounting of project expenditures became a problem.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contractor to adopt internal control procedures to
ensure that a complete set of books of accounts are maintained.

Management Comments

Aside from the cash disbursements book and accounts payable book which are currently used
for the Project, we will also include other necessary books such as a cash receipts book and
general ledger, as recommended by the Auditors.

IMPROPER SEGREGATION OF DUTIES OF CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL

Condition

The same person, Miriam Macasinag (an accounting staff of the Contractor), prepares the check
and records it in the cash disbursements book.

Criteria

Internal control standards require the separation of conflicting duties among individuals.

-24 -



Cause

There is only one accounting staff designated to perform accounting functions for the Project.
Effect

Check payments may be duplicated. Likewise, recording errors may remain undetected.
Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contractor to adopt and implement intemal control
procedures to ensure that cenflictin duties of personnel are segregated.

Management Comments

We agree to the recommendation of the Auditors that separate personnel be assigned for the
preparation and recording of checks, in order to enhance internal control.

CASH ADVANCE LIQUIDATIONS ARE NOT DOCUMENTED

FOR PROPER REVIEW AND APPROVAL

Condition

Liquidation reports were not signed by the Contractor's responsible officials to indicate evidence
of review and approval.

Criteria

Internal control standards require continuous and qualified supervision to ensure that control
objectives are achieved.

Cause

The Contractor is a small corporation and has two key personnel only, one of which takes charge
of the accounting funds. Thus, review and approval of cash advance liquidations are not properly
maintained.

Effect

Costs billed to U.S. AID included unallocable and unallowable costs.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contractor to adopt and implement intemal control

procedures to ensure that work of lower level staff are reviewed.

.25 -



Management Comments
We will institute a stricter policy on the review and approval of cash advance liquidations in order

to. determine which expenses are reasonable, allocable and allowable under the Contract
Agreement.

.26 -



U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
ON CONTRACT COMPLIANCE

QUESTIONED COSTS

SALARIES AND WAGES

ERRONEOUS BASIS IN COMPUTING SALARY INCREASE
Condition

Effective July 1, 1991, the salary of Mr. Lemuel Miravalles, Project Team Leader, was
increased by 20 percent. However, in computing for the increase, the Contractor used the
monthly dollar rate of Mr. Miravalles instead of the monthly peso rate as required under
generally accepted accounting principles. The adjusted dollar monthly rate and its equivalent
peso monthly rate were computed as follows:

Original monthly dollar rate $ 3,080
Add: 20% increase 616
Adjusted monthly dollar rate $ 3,696
Exchange rate at the time of
increase P 27
Adjusted monthly peso rate P___99792
Criteria

The Grant agreement indicates that the approved itemized budget is stated in Philippine
pesos. Also, the biographical data sheet of Mr. Miravalles that was submitted to U.S. AID
indicates that his proposed monthly salary is stated in Philippine pesos. The two documents
mentioned earlier — the grant agreement and the biographical data sheet -- indicates that
the salary of Mr. Miravalles is a Philippine currency transaction. Under generally accepted
accounting principles, the measurement of the transaction must be in terms of the currency
in which it was transacted.

.27.-



Cause

The Contractor is not aware of the correct basis in measuring business transactions as
required under generally accepted accounting principles.

Effect
There was an excess in the salary increase of Mr. Lemuel Miravalles by P142,128 as resuit

of the incorrect basis. The excess salary using the peso salary rate as the correct basis
is computed as follows:

Original monthly peso rate P 70,000
Multiply by 120%
Correct adjusted monthly rate 84,000
Adjusted monthly rate used

(see previous computation) 99,792
Excess '.1onthly rate 15,792
Months where excess increase was

applied 9
Total excecs increase in salary P__142,128

Of the total excess increase above, U.S. AID has already paid P94,752, representing the
excess increase from July 1 to December 31, 1991; the balance of P47,376 has not yet
been paid, but has been billed by the Contractor. The excess salary is included in the Fund
Accountability Statement (FAS) stated shown in this report.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the excess increase in salary of
P142,128 ($5,264) and recover any amounts determined to be in excess of the allowable
amount.

Management Comments

The basis used in computing for the salary increase of Mr. Lemuel Miravalles is his
prevailing consulting rate, which is expressed in dollars. It is a standard practice in the
consulting business, particularly for foreign funded projects, that consultants’ rates are
negotiated on a dollar basis, and converted to the local currency. The 20% increase in Mr.
Miravalles's rate is based on SEA-BMB standard company policy (the maximum rate of
increase is 50%). The adjusted daily rate of Mr. Miravalles of $168.00/day is still way below
the U.S. AID limit of $350.00/day. Likewise, this adjustment was also incorporated in the
financial budget which U.S. AID used in coming up with the revised contract amount.

.28 -



On this basis, we request that the P142,128 excess salary as computed by the Auditors be
approved by U.S. AID, as we feel that we did not violate any generally accepted accounting
principle in this regard.

OVERBILLING AND NONPAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR
OF THE PROJECT CONSULTANT'S SALARY

Condition

Ms. Gloria Gabilla, Short-term Administrative Assistant, worked from February 1 to 11, 1992 and
went on leave for the period February 12 to 28, 1992. Nevertheless, in the 33rd billing, the
Contractor billed U.S. AID for the full month's salary of Ms. Gabilla for February 1992 amounting
to P23,760. U.S. AID has not yet paid this billing.

Criteria

Section B(6)(a) of the Grant Agreement stipulates that reimbursements of costs incurred under
the contract should be limited to reasonable, allowable and necessary cost. FAR 52.216, a

contract clause under Section | of the Grant Agreement, stipulates that payments to the
Contractor should be in amount determined to be allowable in accordance with FAR Subpart 31.2.

Under FAR 31.205-3, compensation for personal services must be for work performed Ly the
employee in the current year, and the total compensation must be reasonable for the work
performed.

Cause

The Accountant thought that the consultant went on leave in March 1992,

Effect

There was an overstatement in the 33rd billing amounting to P15,170, computed as follows:

Billed cost P 23,760
Amount that should be billed

(salary from February 1-11, 1992) 8,590
Overstatement P__15170

The overstatement is included in the FAS shown in this report.

.29 -



Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the billing overstatement of P15,170
($562) and disallow amounts determined to be overbilled.

Management Comments

We agree with the Auditors’ findings. The overbilling of P15,170 can be deducted from our
pending billings with U.S. AID.

TRAVEL AND PER DIEM

UNSUPPORTED TRAVEL COST

Condition

Certain costs of domestic travels were not supported by travel orders or itineraries indicating the
names of travellers, dates of travel and purpose of the trips as duly approved by the Project
Manager. Due to the absence of such documents, we were not able to ascertain if the costs
of airfare amounting to P44,201 (including P12,583 which were not supported by used tickets)
are allocable to the Project. This unsupported charges are included in the FAS shown in this
report. Please see Attachment Il for details. Of the P44,201 billed to U.S. AID, P29,352 is
already reimbursed.

Criteria

Internal control standards require that all transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

FAR 52.215-2, a contract clause under Section | of the Grant Agreement, requires that the
contractor shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence and accounting

procedures and practices regardless of form or type, sufficient to reflect properly all costs claimed
to have been incurred or anticipated to be incurred in performing this contract.

Cause

While the Contractor's policy requires that an itinerary be submitted for approval to avail of
travelling expenses and other benefits, this requirement is not being followed.

Effect

Travel costs not necessary and not related to the Project may have been charged to U.S. AID.

-30-



Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor travel expenses of P44,201 ($1,637)
and recover any unsupported amounts.

Management Comments
SEA-BMB submitted documents to support travel expenses amounting to P38,950.
Auditors’ Rebuttal

The documents submitted did not correct the documentation deficiency.

UNSUPPORTED AND EXCESSIVE PER DIEM CHARGES
Conditions

(1) Cash advances were granted to Project staff who paid for the cost of meetings, consultants’
per diem and honoraria and per diem of members of the Regional Private Advisory
Committee (RPAC). All costs incurred were liquidated except for per diem, which the
Contractor considered as incurred- when advanced. However, consultants’ per diem
amounting to P35,200 were not supported by receipts signed by the Project consultants.

(2) Moreover, per diem rates billed to.U.S. AID were in excess of the Contractor's per diem
rates or the maximum rates allowed by U.S. AID (whichever is lower), as shown below:

Contractor's Per Diem Rate Excess to
Amount Billed or U.S. AID Rate be
Region_No. to U.S. AID whichever is lower Disallowed
3 P 16,364 P 15,800 P 564
4 5,970 4,563 1,407
6 33,274 28,325 4,949
7 78,631 65,876 12,755
10 25,661 23,426 2,235
1 38,599 31,962 6,637
P__ 198499 P__169,952 P__28547

-31-



Criteria

(1) Internal control standards require that all transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily availablc for examination.

FAR 52.215-2, a contract clause under Section | of the Grant Agreement, requires that the
contractor shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence and accounting
procedures and practices regardless of form or type, sufficient to reflect properly all costs
claimed to have been incurred or anticipated to be incurred in performing this contract.

(2) FAR 31.205-46 on Travel Costs, a regulation under FAR 52.215-7 (a contract clause under
Section | of the Grant Agreement), requires that cost for lodging, meals and incidental
expenses may be based on per diem, &ctual expenses or a combination thereof, provided
the method used results to a reasonable charges. Except as provided shall be considered
allowable only to the extent that they do not exceed, on a daily basis, the maximum per
diem rates in effect at the time of travel.

Causes

(1) The Accountant does not require the consultants to acknowledge in writing the receipt of the
per diem. Upon granting of the cash advance, such advance is immediately taken up as

incurred costs.
(2) The Contractor has different per diem rates for U.S. AID and Asian Development Basic Jobs.
Effects
(1) Per diem may not have been received by Project consultants.

(2) Per diem charges to the Project are overstated. The amount of overstatement is included
in the FAS shown in this report.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor unsupported per diem of P35,200
($1,304) and excess per diem of P28,547 ($1,057), and account for any unsupported or
- @xcessive costs.

Management Comments

We have subsequently provided supporting documents to substantiate our billing of P163,29S for
per diem of Project consultants.

-32-



UNSUPPORTED AND CANCELED AIR FARE
Condition

The following costs of airfare billed by the Contractor to U.S. AID of P35,789 were not supporled
by used airplane tickets:

Dates of Origin and Name(s)
Travel Destination of Traveller(s) Amount
Aug. 30 - Sept. 4, 199C  Mla-Davao-Mia L. Miravalles P 4,404
Dec. 9, 1991 Mla-lloilo-Mla L.. Miravalles
' G. Gabilla
D. Lingasin 7,009
Dec. 19-24, 1991 Cebu-Mla-Cebu B. Yntig 2,944
not known Mla-tloilo-MIa L. Miravalles
D. Lingasin
G. Gabilla 12,384
Ticket canceled Cebu RPAC 7,826
Tagbilaran Members
July 22-24, 1991 Mia-Cebu-Bohol Miravalles
Mia Lingasin 1,222

P__ 35789

U.S. AID has paid P20,155 of the total amount of P35,789. According to the Contractor, the
used tickets for the trip on December 9, 1991 were submilted to U.S. AID. The request for
reimbursement of the cost of airfare amounting to P12,384 has not been acted upon by U.S. AID.

All of the above costs are included in the FAS shown in this reports.
Criteria

Internal control standards require that all transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

FAR 31.205-46 on Travel Costs, a regulation under FAR 52.215-7 (a contract clause under
Section | of the Grant Agreement), requires that cost for lodging, meals and incidental expenses
may be based on per diem, actual expenses or a combination thereof, provided the method used
results in a reasonable charges.

-33-



Cause

The Contractor billed U.S. AID for the initial cash outlay in payment of the purchased airplane '
tickets. Adjustments to reflect subsequent cancellation of tickets, however, were not taken up in
subsequent billings.

Effect

Costs of airfare billed to and paid by U.S. AID may not have been incurred. If so, the airfare
costs charged to U.S. AID were overstated. .

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor unsupported airfare costs of P35,789
($1,326), and recover unallowable costs.

Management Response

Supporting docdments to substantiate the P28,754 cost airfare have been subsequently submitted.
Auditors’ Rebuttal

Only one used ticket with a cost of P2,013 ($75) was submitted. Other documents submitted
consist of photocopies of invoices of the travel agency or unused plane tickets.

CONSULTANTS’ ALLOWANCES

UNALLOWABLE CONSULTANTS’ ALLOWANCES
Condition

The Project Team of three Consultants used car rental services for its out-of-town trips to nearby
regions. As of February 29, 1992, the cost of car rental services, inclusive of gasoline, driver's
overtime and toll fees amounted to P26,525. In addition, the Contractor paid the three
consultants a fixed monthly allowance of P7,130 for:

Gasoline P 2,130
Repairs and rnaintenance 1,000
Depreciation of motor vehicle (personal car of consultants) 4,000

P 7,130

-34-



As of February 29, 1992, the Contractor has billed U.S. AID for consultants' allowance totalling
P236,263. Of this amount, U.S, AID disallowed P215,683, as follows:

Consultant GGasoline Maintenance Depreciation Total
L. Miravalles P 37,808 P 17,750 P 71,000 P 126,558
G. Gabilla 10,650 5,000 20,000 35,650
A. Salanio 9,585 4,500 18,000 32,085
A. Santos 6,390 3,000 12,000 21,390

P 64,433 P 30,250 P 121,000 P 215,683

The remaining amount of P20,580 was included in the recent billings (32nd and 33rd billings) of
the Contractor which are yet to be acted upon by U.S. AID. All of the above costs are included
in the FAS shown in this report.

Criteria

Internal control standards require that transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and documentation be readily available for examination.

FAR 31.205-6 on Compensation , a regulation under FAR 52.215-7 (a clause under Section | of
the Grant Agreement), stipulates that the portion of the cost of company-furnished automobiles
that relates to personal use by employee (including transportation to and from work) is
unallowable regardless of whether or not the cost is reported as taxable income to the employee.

Cause

The Contractor included depreciation, gasoline, repairs and maintenance of the consultants’
personal vehicles and costs of land/inland travel in its detailed budget of transportation that was
attached to its final proposal of Project expenses to U.S. AlD. Because this served as a basis
for the approved contract, and also because no communications to the contrary were received
from US. AID, the Contractor assumed that the details in the proposal were also approved.
Furthermore, it is not SEA-BMB's policy to require submission of supporing documents of actual
expenses. '

Effect

Payment of fixed transportation allowances in addition to actual transportation costs results to
double billing of transportation expenses to the Project.

-35 -



Recommendation

Since the allowances are not supported by the necessary documents, we recornmend that
consultants’ allowances totalling to P236,263 ($8,750) be disallowed for reimbursement unless the
related documents were submitted.

Management Response

As a matter of company policy, we provide our consultants fixed transportation allowances to
cover cost of gasoline, repairs and maintenance and depreciation for the use of their personal
cars in relation to the Project. This is cheaper (P5,000/consultant) when compared to the cost
of a brand new car (monthly amortization ranges from P8,000 - P12,000). The monthly gasoline
allowance of P2,130 per consultant is also based on existing company policy and arrived at using
a fixed allowance expressed in liters (300 liters per consultants per month). As per our company
policy, the consultants are not required to liquidate these allowances as these are fixed. We also
submitted to U.S. AID a copy of our company policy to support this expenditure when this was
brought up in one of our monthly meetings in the past. U.S. AID personnel opined then that our
company policy should prevail over U.S. AID nules.

Based on the above, we request that U.S. AID reimburse us the amount of P236,263, as this
amount was already paid to the consultants concerned.

FRINGE BENEFITS

OVERBILLING OF 13TH MONTH PAY

Condition

The 13th month pay of Project personnel was erroneously computed. Also, the 13th-month pay
of Ms. Angie Salanio, a Project consultant, was not paid. The overstatements or understatements
are summarized below:

Date Amount Billed Correct Over
Name of Individual Employed to U.S. AID Amount (Under)
Marilou Martin June 17, 1990 1,550 1,679 ( 129)
Gloria Gabilla August 1, 1990 13,860 9,900 3,960
Angie Salanio Nov. 18, 1990 - 2,970 (__2970)
Net overpayment P 15,410 P 14549 P 861

U.S. AID has not paid the P15,410 pending receipt of the employees’ employment contracts.
The net overpayment of P861 is included in the FAS shown in this report.

-36 -



Criteria

The Labor Code of the Philippines provides that employees should receive a 13th-month pay
proportionate to the period of service rendered to the Company.

Cause

The Accountant committed an error in computing the 13th month pay of personnel by
disregarding the month from which the staff started working for the Project.

Effect
The Contractor overpaid by P861 the 13th month pay of certain Project personnel.
Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the $861 ($32) overpayment of 13th
month pay.

Mr:nagement Comments
We agree with the findings of the Auditors and we wfll implement the following:
a. Gloria Gabilla - the overpayment of P3,960 will be deducted from her future salary;

b. Angie Salanlo - pay the consultant the amount of P2,970 as 13th month pay for 1991;
and

¢. Marllou Martin - we can no longer make any adjustment as subject employee has
already resigned effective February 27, 1992,

-37-



OTHER DIRECT COSTS

HONORARIA AND PER DIEM CHARGES WITHOUT PRIOR U.S. AID
APPROVAL AND OTHER UNALLOWABLE COST OF MEETINGS

Condition

(1

(2)

For every meeting attended, RPAC members were given honoraria of P500 as incentive for
continuous active participation in such meetings. In addition, RPAC members from the
provinces other than the place of meeting were given additional P500 per diem to cover
costs of transportation, lodging and meals. The honoraria and per diem costs up to
February 29, 1992 amounting to P196,400 were charged to Other Direct Costs account.

For attending RPAC meetings, Project consultants were also given per diem. The per diem
granted to these Project consultants were charged to the Travel and Per Diem account and
were intended to cover meals, lodging and laundry.

However, costs of these RPAC meetings, including costs of meals and snacks of P165,513
(including gratuitiesAtips to caterers of P6,171) and costs of accommodation, inland travel and
hotel bills amounting to P20,216, were charged to the Project.

The Other Direct Cost account included the following items which were questionable:

o Unliquidated cash advances to
defray costs of meetings
as at February 29, 1992 which
have been billed to U.S. AID P 70,923

o Costs of mesting, publicity and promotions
not supported by official receipts
and/or vendors’ invoice 15,777

P__86,700

The above charges are included in the FAS shown in this report.

Criteria

M

(@)

The Contractor's policy on travel and per diem indicates that per diem already cover costs
of accommodations, meals and other incidental expenses. '

Internal control standards requires that transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

-38-



Under FAR 52-216-7, contract clause under Section | of the Grant Agreement, stipulates that for
the purpose of reimbursing allowable costs, the term “costs” includes those recorded costs that,
at the time of the request for reimbursement, the Contractor has paid by cash, check or other
form for actual payment for items or services purchased directly for the contract.

Under generally accepted accounting principles, cash advances do not constitute costs and
expenses incurred hut receivables subject to liquidation.

Causes

(1) The Contractor indicated in its final proposal that honoraria and per diem will be granted to
RPAC members participating in regular and special meetings. Because such proposal
served as a basis for the executed contract for the Project, the Contractor assumed that the
details of the proposal have also been approved. The Accountant considers the honoraria
and per diem granted to the Project consultants and RPAC members as covering their
lodging and meals only, and not the costs of meals and snack actually incurred during the
meeting itself.

(2) Tie Contractor billed U.S. AID for unliquidated costs. Also, the Contractor did not require
that liquidation reports be adequately supported by source documents such as official
receipts and invoices.

Effects

(1) The costs of meals and snacks, lodging, inland travel and other hotel bills of P185,729 were
unnecessary aid excessive because per diem was already given.

(2) Unliquicaied cash advances of P70,923 and inadequately documented costs totalling P15,777
are unallowable. '

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the P272,429 ($10,090) in questioned
costs and recover ary unallowable costs.

-39-



Management Comments

When we prepared our financial budget for this Project, we believed that the individuals to be
invited as members of the RPAC should be given honoraria and per diem as incentives for their
active participation in said committees. This was decided upon because the individuals to be
invited are prominent private businessmen and high ranking govemment officials in the regions.
Wae have, in fact, stated in their appointment letters that they will be paid honoraria and per diem.
Copies of these letters have been submitted to the PESO office.

Wae have already informed the RPAC members that U.S. AID will no longer pay them per diem
and honoraria whan attending RPAC meetings. Their reactions have been varied. The Chairman
of RPAC IV, who comes from Batangas City, has already resigned because she does not see
the point in coming down to Manila and spending her own money just to attend RPAC meetings.
In view of the above, U.S. AID should consider reimbursing us the sum of P196,400 as we have
actually paid this amount to the RPAC members. With regard to other unallowable cost of
meetings amounting to P86,700, supporting receipts for P68,356 have been presented
subsequently to substantiate our claim.

Auditors’ Rebuttal

The documents submitted pertain to cost which have already been accepted, or which have been
questioned because they are either unreasonable, unallowable or unallocable to the Project.
RENTAL DEPOSITS BILLED TO AND PAID BY US. AID

Condition

Rental deposit of three months for the Project’s office space totalling P30,712 was billed to
U.S. AID. Of this amount, P20,680 was paid by U.S. AID. The rental deposit is pant of the Other
Direct Cost in the FAS shown in this report.

Criteria

Section B, paragraph 1 of the contract indicates that the contract is a cost reimbursement type.
Under generally accepted acct'‘inting principles, rental deposits are assets and do not constitute
actual costs incurred. In addition, the lease contract provides that the deposit shall be returned
to the lessee at the termination of lease.

Cause

The Contractor considered the rental deposits as cost incurred for the Project.

-40 -



Effect

Rental costs charged to the Project are overstated by P30,712.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the P30,712 ($1,137) in rental deposits
and recover any unallowable costs.

We suggest that the rental deposits of P30,712 be disallowed as Project expenses and the
P20,680 payment be refunded to U.S. AID.

Management Comments

We agree with the findings of the auditors. The amount of P30,712 should be treated as an
asset and the P20,680 be deducted from our pending billings with U.S. AID.

DOUBLE BILLING OF PARKING FEES

Condition
Parking fees for the period October 1 to 31, 1991 amounting to P500 were billed twice in the

Contractor's 26th and 28th billings. This was disallowed for reimbursement by U.S. AID. The
correction for the double billing is not yet effected in the contractor's books.

Criteria

Under FAR §2.216-7, a contract clause under Section | of the Grant Agreement, for the purpose
of reimbursing allowable costs, the term "costs” includes those recorded costs that, at the time
of the request for reimbursement, the Contractor has paid by cash, check or other form for actual
payment for items or services purchased directly for the contract.

Cause

The accountant failed to make a proper review of its billing statements to U.S. AID.

Effect

This resulted to the double billing of costs to U.S. AID.

Recommendation

We suggest that U.S. AID not pay the Contractor for the P500 parking fees.

-41-



Management Response

The PS500 parking fees which were billed twice in our 26th and 28th billings can be deducted
from our pending billings with U.S. AID.

VALUE ADDED TAX (VAT) BILLINGS

Conditions

1. VAT on costs of publicity and promotions amounting to P33,502 was billed to U.S. AID. Of
the total amount billed, P25,320 have already buen reimbursed by U.S. AID.

2, VAT amounting to P6,973 for the purchase of stationeries and office supplies from VAT-
registered suppliers was billed to U.S. AID. Out of the total amount, P6,925 was reimbursed
to the Contractor.

The VAT are included in the FAS as part of Other Direct Cost.
Criteria

Effective January 1, 1988, the U.S. Government under Executive Order No. 273, Revenue
Regulation No-5-87, Section 8(b)(2) and (C)(2), zero rated sales of goods, is exempted from
paying the VAT. This exemption applies to U.S. Government suppliers as waell.
Contractorsivendors shall indicate this statement on their invoices for exemption purposes.

FAR 31.205-41, a criteria under FAR 52.216-7 (a contract clause under Section | of the Grant
Agreement) for the allowability of costs, states that taxes from which exemptions are available
to the contractor directly, or available to the contractor based on an exemption afforded the U.S.
Government, except when the Contracting Officer determines that the administrative burden
incident to obtaining the exemption outweighs the corresponding benefits accruing to the
Government, are not allowable.

Cause

Certain official receipts from VAT-registered suppliers did not explicitly identify VAT. Hence, the
Accountant did not realize that she was paying VAT that was nonchargeable to U.S. AID.

-42-



Effect

U.S. AID was billed for cost and expenses not allocable to the Project.

Recommendation

We suggest that the amounts of P25,320 and P6,925 which were reimbursed by U.S. AID be
refunded by the Contractor and absorbed by the latter. Moreover, the total VAT amounting to
P40,475 should be disallowed as a Project expense.

Management Comments

As the U.S. Government is exempt from paying VAT, we will absorb the cost of P33,502 and
P6,973 which we have paid to our suppliers. We will request our suppliers, however, to issue
us a certificate of creditable income tax for tax credit purposes.

INADEQUATE DOCUMENTATION OF CERTAIN
COSTS OF PUBLICITY AND PROMOTIONS

Condition

The costs of publicity and promotions amounting to P43,500 were not supported by source
documents such as official receipts and statements of account or invoices. These were billed
to and paid by U.S. AID. Thses costs are also included in the Other Direct Costs in the FAS
shown in this report.

Nature of Cost Payee Missing Document Amount
Press release Vincent Rodriquez  Official receipt, invoices P 5,000
Payment for artwork
materials Felix P. Fojas Official receipt, invoices 18,500
Ad in a souvenir program Felix P. Fojas Check voucher, official
receipt 10,000

Ad in Bicol Skills Olympics Felix P. Fojas Check voucher, official
receipt , ' 10,000
P___43500

- 43 -



Criteria

internal control standards require that all transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

FAR 52.215-2, a clause on the Grant Agreement, requires that the Contractor maintains books,
records, documents and other evidence and accounting procedures and practices, regardiess of
form or type, sufficient to reflect properly all costs claimed to have been incurred or anticipated
to be incurred in performing the contract.

Cause

The Contractor did not require supporting documentation to be submitted. In addition, there was
no proper review of the allocability of the charges being made.

Effect
Such disbursements may be disallowed by U.S. AID.
Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the P43,500 ($1,611) in unsupported
publicity and promotion costs and recover any unsupported costs.

Management Comments

Receipts and other documents in support of our claim amounting to P38,800 have already been
submitted.

Auditors’ Rebuttal

Documents submitted pertain to other expenses which have already been allowed.

INADEQUATE DOCUMENTATION OF OFFICE SUPPLIES WITHDRAWALS
Condition

(1) The Contractor purchases supplies for its own operations and its projects (including this
project). We noted, however, that costs of office supplies amounting to P65,557 billed by
the Contractor, of which P59,322 was paid by U.S. AID, were not supported by cost sheets,
debit memos or other form of interoffice billings. There were only logsheets evidencing the
quantity and type of supplies withdrawn duly signed by the requisitioner from the Project
Office. However, these logsheets did not indicate how the cost of the office supplies were
computed.

-44 -



(2) In addition, the costs of calculators and other office supplies amounting to P4,445 billed and
paid by U.S. AID were not supported by official receipts and vendors’ invoices.

The above costs form part of the Other Direct Costs balance in the FAS shown in this repont.

Criteria

Internal control standards require that all transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

FAR 52.215-2, a clause on the Grant Agreement, requires that the Contractor maintains books,
records, documents and other evidence and accounting procedures and practices, regardless of
form or type, sufficient to reflect properly all costs claimed to have been incurred on anticipated
to be incurred in performing the contract.

Cause

(1) The Contractor did not adopt billing procedures. The Accountant merely summarized the
logsheets and forwarded the total to the billing statement. These summaries, however, were
no longer available for examination. Hence, no trail exists in determining the correctness
of the amount of office supplies charged to the Project.

(2) The Contractor did not strictly implement its policy that vendors' invoices and official receipts
be secured and kept on file.

Effect

U.S. AID may be billed for costs of stationeiies and office supplies of P70,002 not actually
incurred by the Project Office.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with Contractor the P70,002 ($2,593) in unsupported office
supplies and recover any costs determined unsupported.’

Management Comments

We will submit under a separate cover pertinent documentation for withdrawals of office supplies
from the SEA-BMB general office supplies stock by the DTP project.

-45-



SALARIES OF SUPPORT STAFF NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER THE CONTRACT

- Condition

The salaries of the following support staff and contractual personnel were billed to U.S. AID
although this was not required under the contract:

Name Position Period Amount
D. Lingasin Project Assistant 8/90-6/91 P 50,907
M. Macasinag Accountant 10/91-2/92 17,950
J. Marillo Messenger 10/91-2/92 11,538
A. Bautista Messenger 10/91-2/92 20,836
R. Guevarra Messenger 10/91-2/92 4,979
M. Martin Project Secretary 6/91-6/91 1,550
J. Rex Trainee - 5,058

P_112818

This cost is part of the Other Direct Costs balance in the FAS shown in this report.

Of the total amount presented above, P75,800 was reimbursed; P16,050 was temporarily
disallowed pending receipt of details and supporting documents (payroll computations and time
report); and P20,968 has yet to be acted upon by U.S. AID.

Criteria
From July 9, 1990 to June 30, 1991, the contract provides for the following staff to be hired:

(1) Team leader/Project manager,
(2) Short-term administrative assistant and
(3) Short-term management assistant

Sec. C-C of Amendment No. 2 of the contract, for the period July 1, 1991 through
June 30, 1992, provides that the Contractor's authorized staffing shall be as follows:

(1) Team leader/Project manager,

(2) Shont-term administrative assistant(s),
(3) Short-term management assistant-A,
(4) Short-term management assistant-B,
(5) Project officer,

(6) Project accountant,

(7) Project assistant and

(8) Project secretary.

-46 -



Cause

The Contractor has no allocation for salaries of these staff to its various projects and activities,
and has decided to charge the entire amount to U.S. AID.

Effect

These costs may be disallowed by U.S. AID because these items are not provided for in the
contract. Moreover, there is a double billing of expensss since the salaries of the accountant and
messengers are also included in the overhead costs, a portion of which is also allocated to the
Project.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the P112,818 ($4,178) in salary costs
and recover any unallowable costs.

Management Comments
Support staff and contractual personnel other than the main consultants have besn billed to U.S.-
AID because they have been assigned to work specifically for the Project. Without these

personnel, the consultants will be burdened with menial tasks such as accounting, administrative
and secretarial work.

«47 -



PARTICIPANTS TRAINING

UNALLOWABLE AND UNSUPPORTED TRAINING PROGRAMS

Condition

To date, the Contractor has conducted eight training programs.

Below are these training

programs conducted and the training costs incurred, including tAe amount of billed and questioned

costs:

Questioned
Training Program Billed Costs Costs

Remarks on
Questioned Cost

Basic Supervisory Development P 78,700 P 18,700

Skills Enhancement Program
for Hospitality Trainor 66,100 6,100

Effective Time & Information

Management 104,500 104,500
Job Evaluation 110,000 110,000
Basics of Exporting 94,508 94,508
Management Development

Program 64,160 12,160
Work Values Development 60,000 60,000

-48 -

Administrative cost of the
Project Secretariat and
training costs  without
supporting documents.

(See Criteria No. 1 below)

Administrative costs of the
Project Secretariat and
training costs  without
supporting documents.

(See Criteria No. 1 below)

No supporting documents
on file
(See Criteria No. 1 below)

- do -

- do -
Contractor’s share in the
training costs as stipulated

in the training action plan
but was billed to U.S AID.

'(See Criteria No. 2 below)

Conducted without prior
approval of RPAC.
(See Criteria No. 3 below)



Questioned Remarks on
Training Program Billed Costs Costs Questioned Cost

Basic Management Course for

SMES Training costs incurred
without supporting
documents; billings
include VAT.

(Sea Criteria No. 4 and 1
428,764 242556  below)

P_1006,732 P 648524

All of the above costs are part of the Participants’ Training balance in the FAS shown in this
repont.

Out of the P648,524 in questioned costs, P165,078 was disallowed for reimbursement by
U.S. AID. All the other billings for the above training programs were paid by U.S. AID.

Criteria

(1) Internal control standards require that all transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

FAR 52215-2, a clause in the Grant Agreement, requires that the Contractor maintains

books, records, documents and other evidence and accounting procedures and practices,

regardless of form or type, sufficient to reflect properly all costs claimed to have been
~ incurred or anticipated to be incurred in performing the contract.

(2) The training action plan provides for the Contractor's share in the training expenses of
participants which should not be charged to U.S. AID.

(3) The Project's policy requires all training proposals to undergo screening and approval
process by the RPAC.

(4) Under U.S. AID rules and regulations, the Project fund should not be used to pay taxes,
duties, tariffs, excises, fees or other levies.

-49-



Cause

The training programs were conducted by the Contractor. They were able to bill the above costs
even in the absence of supporting documents and without passing through the review process
normally done by the Project Officer. In addition, the Project's Regional Secretariat usually bills
the Project for the administrative cost of monitoring the training programs, evaluating project
proposals, and other functions related to the project.

Effect

U.S. AID was billed for expenses of P648,524, which are not reasonable and allocable.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the P648,524 ($24,020) in unallowable
cost and recover any costs determined unallowable.

Management Comments
Our explanations for the training programs conducted by SEA-BMB are as follows:

a. Baslc Supervisory Development - Pant of the questioned cost of P18,700 is our profit
from conducting this training program. The remainder is the 10% administrative fee
of the RPAC Secretariat.

b. Skills Enhancement Program for Hospltality Trainor - The F6,100 questioned cost
pertains to the 10% administrative cost of the RPAC Secretariat which we have to pay
just like other training institutions.

. ¢. Effective Time and Information Management, Job Evaluation, and Basics of
Exporting - The original documents of the courses are with the DTP Project Office.

d. Management Development Program - The questioned cost of P12,160 s actually our
profit from undertaking the training. SEA-BMB is also a training institution just like any
other training outfit, and we are entitled to certain returns for our endeavors as we are
a "profit” oriented company.

e. Work Values Development - We had a miscommunication with RPAC [V regarding
this program but we will just absorb the cost of the training.

f. Basic Management Course for SME’s - This Is the very first pilot training project
conducted under the DTP Project. The cost of training included hotel and
accommodation of the participants, which explains why the cost Is quite big compared
with other training courses. Likewise, this training program is for a total of eighty (80)
hours. For the portion of the VAT, SEA-BMB will just absorb this cost and request the
supplier for a certificate of creditable income tax for tax credit purposes.

« 50 -



UNLIQUIDATED CASH ADVANCES TO PRODUCT SPECIALIST

Condition
Cash advances for out-of-pocket expenses amounting to P82,500 of Ms. Cristina Pamintuan,
Project Consultant, remains unliquidated as of examination date. The cash advance was billed

and reimbursed by U.S. AID and part of the Participants’ Training balance in the FAS shown in
this report.

Criteria

Internal control standards require that transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

Cause

The Contractor allowed the Project Consultant to liquidate the cash advance without the related
supporting documentation.

Effect

The Contractor had no assurance that the P82,500 for out-of-pocket expenses was spent for the
Project.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the P82,500 ($3,056) in unsupported
out-of-pocket expenses and recover any unsupported amounts.

Management Comments

We will submit under a separate cover receipts to support the Products Specialist's - expenses
as she is on an out-of-town trip and will be back in Manila only by June 8.

-51-



UNPAID BILLING FOR OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES OF PRODUCT SPECIALIST

Condition

In the second contract, the Project Consultant was given an allowance for travel and
transportation expenses which was subject to liquidation. However, the Contractor billed U.S. AID
for P168,107, which was the amount of cash advance given to the Project Consultant and of
which P20,483 was paid by U.S. AID. U.S. AID disallowed payment of the remaining balance
of P147,624 pending submission of supporting documentation.

Wae also noted that the amount of the actual expenses incurred by the Product Specialist as
shown in the liquidation report is P209,032.

We reviewed the liquidation report and found inadequately supported cost items including car
maintenance, rental and car parts and accessories. These inadequately supported costs are as
follows:

Car rental P 19,000
Purchase of car accessories 2,415
Purchase of car wheels 2,150
Car maintenance 2,000

P___25565

Criteria

FAR 31.201-3, a regulation under FAR 52.215-7 (a contract clause under Section | of the Grant
Agreement), on Determining Reasonableness, a cost is reasonable if, in its nature and amount,
it does not exceed that which would be incurred by a prudent person in the conduct of the
~ competitive business. What is reasonable depends upon a variety of considerations and
circumstances, including whether it is the type of cost generally recognized as ordinary and
necessary for the conduct of the Project.

Cause

The Contractor did not review the liquidation of cash advances to determine i expenses were
within the terms of the contract with the Product Specialist.

-B52 -



Effect

There was an understatement in the billing amounting to P15,360, computed as follows:

Total liquidation of cash advances P 209,032
Less questioned costs 25,565
Total allowable costs 183,467

Amount billed to U.S. AID

25th billing 34,482

26th billing ' 34,482

28th billing 30,140

29th billing , 34,482

30th billing 34,521

Total billed cost 168,107

" Not yet billed to U.S. AID P 15,360

The amount still payable by U.S. AID to the Contractor could then be computed as follows:

Total allowable costs P 183,467
. Less: Payment by U.S. AID (30th billing) . 20,483
Payable by U.S. AID P__ 162984

The understatement of P15,360 is not part of the FAS shown in this report.
Récommendatlon

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the P15,360 ($569) unbilled Project
costs and reimburse the Contractor for any allowable costs.

Management Comments

U.S. AID should reimburse us the balance of P162,984 pertaining to out-of-pocket expenses
which we have already paid to the Product Specialist.

-53-



UNALLOWABLE TRAINING AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Condition

The Contractor billed U.S. AID unaliowable costs that include P€06,803, wnich is 10 percent
administrative cost of the training costs; VAT, travel tax, insurance, interest and other
inadequately supported expenses of P23,881; and ove:billing of actual training costs of P159,220.
These expenses form part of the Participants’ Trai:.ng balance in the FAS shown in this report
and are shown in Attachment lll - List of Various Unallowable Expenses.

Aside from the 10 percent administrative cost, the Secretariat alsc bills the Contractor their actual
expenses in administering the training programs.

Criteria

FAR 31.201-3, a regulation under FAR 52.215-7, (a contract clause under the Grant Agreement),
provides that a cost is reasonable if, in its nature and amount, it does no exceed that which
would be incurred by a prudent person in the conduct of competitive business. Under Executive
Order No. 273, Revenue Regulaltion #5-87 Section 8(b)(2), zero-rated sales of goods, the U.S.
Government is exempt from paying Value-Added-Tax. This exemption applies to U.S.
Government suppliers as well. Moareover, FAR 31.205.41 provides that taxes from which
exemptions are available to the Contractor directly, or available to the Contractor because of an
exemption afforded the U.S. Government are unallowable cost.

FAR 52.215-2, a clause on the Grant Agreement, requires that the Contractor maintains books,
records, documents and other evidence and accounting procedures and practices, regardless of
form or type, sufficient to reflect properly all costs claimed to have been incurred or anticipated
to be incurrad in performing the contract.

Cause

The Contractor did not adopt voucher review procedures and is not aware that U.S. AID is
exempt from taxes like VAT and travel taxes.

Effect

Administrative cost was Incurred and billed twice -- cost of the RPAC Secretariat and
administrative cost of both SEA-BMB and the project themselves. In addition, unallowable costs
were billed and billing reports were overstated.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the P789,904 ($29,256) in questioned
costs and recover any unallowable amounts. '

-84 -


http:31.205.41
http:Trai,.ng

Management Response

Most of the questioned costs as shown in Attachment lll of the Auditors’ report pertain to the 10
percent administrative fee paid to the RPAC Secretariats. The observation of the Auditors that
there is double billing of administrative cost is not correct because the Secretariats are not
charging their actual expenses in administering the program. Rather, they get paid for their
actual expenses upon receipt of the 10 percent administrative fee. In cases where there are
indeed double billings (Supervisory Development Program conducted by Resource Associates
cn November 19-23, 1991) these should be deducted from our pending billings.

Regarding the 10 percent administrative cost, we believe that this is reasonable because the
Secretariats, which are composed of thrue to five staff, are not our employees, and they should
be compensated for their time and effort in administering the project in their respective regions.
Also, part of the administrative fee pays for other expenses of the Secretariat such as office
supplies and photocopying and communication costs.

FIXED FEE

OVERBILLING OF FIXED FEE
Condition

The Contractor is entitled to a fixed fee equivalent to 10 percent of total disbursements, excluding
participants’ training costs. As of February 29, 1992, a fixed fee amounting to P526,536 has
already been billed tc U.S. AID, of which P399,679 have been paid. The total fixed fee is shown
under Fixed Fee in the FAS's shown in this report. The total amount of fixed fee billed was
based on the unaudited amount of Project disbursements. The unallowable costs as discussed
in various parts of this report have not yet been considered.

Criteria

Section B-7 of the Contract states that "at the time of each payment to the Contractor on account
of allowable Peso costs, the contractor shall be paid a Peso amount which is in the same ratio
to the total fixed fee as the related payment being made on account of allowable Peso costs is
to the total estimated cost, as amended from time to time”.

Cause

The contractor was billed and paid by U.S. AID for 10 percent of all costs billed, excluding costs
of participants’ training.

-55 -



Effect

Total fixed fee billed to U.S. AlD is overstated by P97,803 as a result of the disallowance of
certain disbursements computed as follows:

Total reimbursable costs billed to U.S. AID P 14,792,148
Less total questioned costs excluding those related

to fixed fee 2,614,163
Total allowable costs 12,177,985
Divided by total estimated cost excluding fixed fee 23,411,266
Proportionate rats . 52%
Multiplied by total budgeted fee 845,588
Should be amount of fixed fee 439,706
Less actual fixed fee billed to U.S. AID 526,536
Overbilling P 86,830

To date, U.S. AID has reimbursed the Contractor for fixed fee billings amounting to P399,679.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the overbilling P86,830 ($3,216) and
disallow any unallowable amounts.

Management Comments
This overbilling will be appropriately adjusted to reflect the adjustments outlined in this report as

well as the comments already noted by the Auditors in our meetings held on May 18 and
26, 1992.

-56 -



. OTHERS

NONPAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR OF ANNUAL SALARY INCREASE

Condition

In its 28th billing for November 1-15, 1991, the Contractor charged U.S. AID an additional amount
representing retroactive adjustment of the salaries and wages of the following personnel:

Rate No. of Amount of

Name New ou Difference Months Adjustment
L. Miravalles P99,792 P70,000 P 29,792 45 P 134,064
G. Gabilla - 23,760 20,000 3,760 3.5 13,160
P___147224

U.S. AID reimbursed the 28th billing, including the above adjustments, on January 29, 1992,

Likewise, in its 29th (November 16-30, 1991) and 30th (December 1-15, 1991) billings, the
Contractor billed U.S. AID the amount of salaries and wages using the new rate of salaries of
the above personnel. The 29th and 30th bilings were reimbursed by U.S. AID in
February 21, 1992 and March 3, 1992, respectively. However, the Contractor has not paid the
concerned personnel their salary increases.

Moreover, in its 31st to 33rd bilings (covering the period December 16, 1991 'to
February 29, 1992), the Contractor billed U.S. AID the new salary rate but paid the concerned
personnel the old salary rate. The 31st to 33rd billings are yet to be reimbursed by U.S. AID.

Criteria

FAR 52.216-7, a contract clause under Section | of the Grant Agreement on Allowable Cost and
Payment, defined reimbursable allowable costs as recorded costs that, at the time of the request
for reimbursement, the Contractor has paid by cash, check or other form of actual payment for
items or services purchased directly for the contract; and when the Contractor is not delinquent
in paying costs of contract performance in the ordinary course of business, cost incurred, but not
necessarily paid for. However, under Section H paragraph 6 of the contract, the Contractor may
invoice and be paid even though it has not yet paid those items, provided such costs are paid
within 30 days from receipt of payment from U.S. AID.

-B7-



Cause

The Contractor wanted to ensure that before it pays the consultants, U.S. AlD pays the increases
in salary first.

Effect

The Contractor violated the contractual provision of paying Project expenses within 30 days upon
receipt of payment from U.S. AID. The Contractor's non-compliance with the contract provusuon
may be a cause for termination of the contract.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the unpaid salary adjustments of its
personnel.

Management Comments

We are withholding payment of consultants’ annual salary increase pending the approval of
U.S. AID of our reimbursements for consultants’ allowances, which are still disallowed, but we
have already paid the consultants.

DELAYED PAYMENT OF TRAINING COSTS

Condition
U.S. AID reimbursed the Contractor for certain training costs even though such costs have been

paid by the Contractor. It took more than 30 days before the Contractor was able to pay the
training institutions. See Attachment 1V for the List of Delayed Payments of Training Costs.

Criteria
Section H, paragraph 6 of the contract, the Contractor may, in some circumstances, invoice and
be paid for recorded costs for items or services purchased even though the Contractor has not

yet paid for those items or services; provided, that such costs are paid within 30 days after the
Contractor's receipt of payment from U.S. AID for such costs.

Cause

The Contractor used reimbursements from U.S. AID to pay other expenses which had to be
settled first.

-58 -



Effect

The Contractor has been delayed in paying contract costs of P1,206,450 ($44,684) ranging from
3 to 53 days.

Recommendation

We suggest that the Contractor strictly comply with the stipulations of the contract. Otherwise,
nonpayment of Project expenses within 30 days upon receipt of payment from U.S. AID may
result to termination of the contract.

Management Response

We will strictly comply with stipulations of the grant agreement once these audit findings are
finally resolved and U.S. AID reimburses/pays us our outstanding billings.

IMPROPER PREPARATION OF REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

Condition

The request for reimbursement is prepared twice a month by the Contractor's general accounting
staff and signed by the Contractor's Executive Vice President and General Manager.

Criteria

Section C of the contract amendment, provides that the Contractor is allowed to prepare and
submit to U.S. AID requests for reimbursement on a monthly basis. These requests will be
prepared by an accountant hired specifically for the Project and should contain the signatures of
the Contractor's Executive Vice President and General Manager and the PS-DTP Project
Manager.

Cause

The Contractor prepared requests for reimbursements as expenses incurred to ensure continuous
implementation of the Project. '

Effect
The Contractor bills U.S. AID twice a month, which is against the provisions of the Contract.
Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the frequency of submitting
reimbursement requests.

-B9-



Management Response

We will fully comply with the requirements of the contract, particularly in the preparation of
requests for reimbursements which should be done on a monthly basis.

ABSENCE OF A SEPARATE BANK ACCOUNT FOR THE PROJECT

Condition

The Contractor does not maintain a separate and exclusive bank account for the Project. The
Contractor maintains one general bank account for all its projects.

Criteria

Section C of the contract amendment requires the Contractor to maintain a separate bank
account for the Project.

Cause

The Contractor believed that because the contract is a cost-reimbursement type, there is no need
to maintain a separate bank account for the Project.

Effect
Project funds may have commingled with the Contractor's funds.
Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID require the Contractor to open a separate bank account for the
Project to properly account for and monitor the funds received from U.S. AID.

Management Comments

We have already opened a separate bank account for the project with Far East Bank & Trust
Co., Pasay Road Branch (Current Account No. 0011-06296-7). '

-60-



INCOMPLETE PROJECT STAFFING
Condition

At present, the Project Team is composed of the following:

Lemuel Miravalles Team Leader

Angie Salanio - Short-term Administrative Assistant (employed on Nov. 18,
: 1991)

Gloria Gabilla - Short-term Administrative Assistant (employed on Aug. {1,
1991)

Deanna Lingasin Project Officer (employed on Aug. 1, 1990)
Bienvenido Atienza Project Assistant (July 8, 1991 - Feb. 15, 1992)
Marilou Martin - Project Secretary (June 17, 1991 - Feb. 29, 1992)

The Contractor did not hire Management Assistants and a Project Accountant for the period
July 1, 1991 to June 30, 1992, in violation of the terms of the contract. On the other hand, we
noted that other support staff not required under the contract were hired. The Project office has
one accounting staff, one messenger and one utility person.

Criteria

According to Section C of the amended contract, the Contractor's authorized staffing for the
period July 1, 1991 through June 30, 1992 shall be as follows:

Team Leader 260 person days
Short-term administrative assistant(s) 220 person days
Short-term management assistant 176 person days
Short-term management assistant 176 person days
Project officer 260 person days
Project accountant 260 person days
Project assistant 260 person days
Project secretary 260 person days

Under Section H, paragraph 2, on Level of Effort of the amendments to the contract, for the
period July 9, 1990 through June 30, 1991, the level of effort for the performance of the technical
services is as follows:

Team Leader 260 person days
Short-term administrative assistant 88 person days
Short-term management assistant 66 person days

-61-



Comment
The Contractor did not consider it necessary to fill the other authorized positions shown in the

budget. On the other hand, the hiring of other personnel for unauthorized positions were made
to perform accounting, administrative and secretarial work for the Project.

Effect

The budget for the whole Project Team which was supposed to be for eight positions is being
applied for five positions only.

With regard to the level of effort, the Administrative Assistants have exceeded the number of
person days allocated for their position.

Deanna Lingasin, who started as Project Assistant in 1990, was one of those not authorized by
the Contracting Office in the first year of the Project. Her salaries were charged to Other Direct
Costs account.

Other support staff were also not provided for in the Contract. Thus, the charges to Other Direct
Costs for the salaries paid to these support staff are unallowable costs.

The Project Assistant also performed some of the responsibilities of a Project Accountant like
monitoring of accounts payable to training institutions.

Recommendation
We recommend that U.S. AID resolve with the Contractor the level of effort required.
Management Comment

We have not complied with the stipulations of our contract in terms of Project staffing because
of the Stop-Work-Order from U.S. AID.

-« 62 -



ERRONEOUS CLASSIFICATION OF COSTS

Crodition

{_entain charges, such as costs of participants’ training and travel and per diem, were erroneously
charged as costs of meeting. The details of these charges are shown below.

NATURE OF COSTS DATE OF MEETING AMOUNT
Travel and per diem - car rental (Region 4) June 20, 1991 P 1,500
Travel and per diem - additional plane fare July 5-7, 1991 229
Training - per diem of AIM trainees July 22-29, 1991 9,500
Training - stipend of 5 AIM trainees Nov. 4-10, 1991 8,750
Training - stipend of 5 AIM trainees Nov. 18-27, 1991 8,750
P 28,729

Criteria

Internal control standards require that transactions and other significant events be clearly
documented and the documentation be readily available for examination.

Section B, paragraph 3 of the contract required the Contractor not to exceed the estimated peso
cost for any individual line item of cost by more than 15% of such line item, except for indirect
costs and salaries and wages which may not be exceeded unless approved by the U.S. AID. For
this reason, proper classification of expenses saould be observed.

Cause

Costs were billed to U.S. AID without proper supporting documentation.

Effect

Cost of meetings were overstated by P28,729, while travel and per diem and costs of paﬂncnpants
training were understated by P1,729 and P27,000, respectively.

Recommendation

We recommend that U.S. AID ensure that the Contractor adjust its books to reflect the correct
balance of each line item.

Management Comments
The amount of P28,729 which was erroneously charged as cost of meetings will be adjusted and

reflected as cost of participants’ training.

-63-



INCORRECT CLASSIFICATION OF THE SALARIES OF
SUPPORT STAFF AUTHORIZED UNDER THE CONTRACT

Condition

The salaries of the support staff as authorized under the contract from July 1, 1991 to
" October 31, 1991 were included and billed as part of other direct costs, not as part of salaries
and wages. This amounted to P105,187, computed as follows:

Project assistant/Project officer P 73,438
Project assistant 17,705
Project secretary 14,044
P_105,187
Criteria

Compensation of personnel, which is charged as a direct cost under the contract, is specifically
identifiable to one cost account - Salaries and Wages. Under Sec H-4 (b) of the Contract, the
term "Salaries”, "Wages" and "Compensation" means the periodic renumeration received for
professional or technical services rendered, exclusive of any of the differentials and allowances
defined in the clause of the contract entitled "Differentials and Allowances”.

Cause

The Contractor thought that only the salaries of the technical staff composed of the long-term
leader/manager, short-term administrative assistant and short-term management assistant as
provided for in the contract, shall be included under salaries and wages, as indicated in the final
proposal submitted to U.S. AID.

Effect
Incorrect reporting of total salaries and wages was made.
Recommendation

We suggest that the 'salaries of the support staff amounting to P105,187 ($3,896) be reclassified
to salaries and wages.

Management Comments

We have already reclassified the amount of P105,187 as part of salaries and wages and not of
other direct cost.

-64 -



The preceding findings and recommendation on contract compliance pertain to matters which do
not affect the Fund Accountability Statement are in addition to our Finding and Recommendation
discussed in Inadequate Documentation of Salaries of Project Consultants on Page 19.

As discussed on Page 19, we were not able to examine sufficient evidential matter to enable us

to determine whether the consultants’ salaries amounting to P1,815,916 ($67,256) during the
duration of the Project are reasonable, allocable and allowable.

-85 -



ATTACHMENT |

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY
SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC
LIST OF AGREEMENT AND APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS REVIEWED

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. AID 492-0439-C-00-0106-00

Development Training Project - Private Sector Component

FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION Part 31

Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION Part 32

Solicitation Provisions and Clauses

A.L.D. HANDBOOK 14 SUBPART 752-2

Texts of Provisions and Clauses



U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.

LIST OF INADEQUATELY SUPPORTED TRAVEL AND PER DIEM EXPENSES

Attachment I

Inclusive Dates | Reglonand | Name(s) ] Nature |
of Travel Locality = W | of Travellers ) v of Cost h Amount |

A March 6, 1991 Vil - Cebu V. Rodriguez plane fare P 4,090
B March 14, 1991 w/in Manila D. Lingasin car rental 1,000
A May 8-10, 1991 Vil - lloilo V. Rodriguez plane fare 2,329
B May 17-18, 1991 Xl - Davao L. Miravalles plane fare 5,267
B July 12-14, 1991 Vil - Cebu L. Miravalles plane fare 5,251
Vi - Bacolod D. Uingasin plane fare 5,251
AB October 20-21, 1991 Xl - Davao V. Rodriguez plane fare 6,164
B December 13-14, 1991 Xl - Davao L. Miravalles plane fare 14,849

D. Lingasin

G. Gabilla

P 44,201

| Type of Documentation
Deficlenc

[ NATURE '

A Used plane ticket not available

B Purpose not documented



U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT-PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT *

PROJECT NO. 492-0430-C-00-01-0108-00

ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
LIST OF VARIOUS UNALLOWABLE EXPENSES

Attnohment I
Pageiofe

QUESTIONED COST

ADMN | OVER DER) BILLING
COST k OF TRAINING COST

TRINING PROGRAM BILLING REGION TRAINING INSTITUTION PERIOD BALLED

Gas Engine Overhauling [-X-] xt RAIB Nov. 17-30, 1860 108,012 P
Advance Supervisory Devt [:X:] xi RuUB Nov. 17-30, 1880 110,012
Bakery Productivity & Profitabfity [ v Asian Bakery Institute Jan. 7-11, 1891 115,078 8,760
Computer Tralning Course -] X CIT-XU Nov. 13-Dec. 26, 1881 85,720
Kiin Drying for SMES 1" v ASEAN Timber Mar. 18-22, 1661 8,388 763
Basic Mgt. Course 12 Vil Resource Associates Mar. 12-14, 1991 48,400 4,400
Assetl |: Supervisory Tech. & Prac. 18 Vi Tread, Inc. Apll 1.3, 1881 68,000 8,000
SODPI I: Basic Supervisory Devt. 16 vit Fiorman Corp. March 18-20/25-27 68,000 8,000
FAB Services, San. & Bartening 16,18 AY Joji llagan Feb. 25 - Mar. 20, 19613 49,500 4,500
Train the Trainors Course 18 vil Euro-Asia April 2-12, 1981 50,600 4,600
Food Service, Cust. Rels. & Bartending 18 Vit Joji liagan Aprl 519, 1991 48,500 4,500
Supervising for Productivity Imp. 18 Vil Tread, Inc. April 5-7, 1991 686,000 8,000
Supervising Effectiveness Workshop 18 vi Euro-Asia Aprl 18-20, 1981 81,800 5,600
Prof. Mgt. Program 18 v Resource Associates April 22-27, 1801 44,000 4,000
Bakery Prod'n & Oper'n Mgt. 18 v Asian Bakery institute April 1.5, 1901 55,573 4,823
Basics Exporting 19 v PTTC June 17-21, 1861 3,850 aso0
Fumtture Finishing 10 v coc June 17-22, 1891 16,800 1,800
Rattan Fumishing Materials Tech. 20 w cmc June 27 - July 2, 1801 1,300 50
Rattan Production Technology 20 [\ 4 cnc June 27 - July 2, 19814 1,880 [: ]
Rattan Production Technology 20 w crec July 3-8, 1681 2,570 120
Ratian Fumniture Surface Finishing 20 v CITC July 10-12, 1961 2,400 150
How to Negotiate with Foreign Buyers 20 v PTTC June 27-28, 1061 488 s
Biscults, Crackers & Orlertal Pastry 20 Vit Asian Bakery Institute April ©-13, 1981 48,200 4,200
Supervising Dev. Program 20 Vi Florman/Vast Resources Aprll 28 - May 2, 1981 46,200 4,200
Meeting the Productivity Challenge 20 wil Resources Associates May 7-8, 1981 48,500 4,500
Welding Course 20 X Industrial Tech. Found April 2-17, 1981 82,408 7491
Underchasis Mechanic Course 20 X RAIB Aprll 15-20, 1661 80,288 7,308
Computer Hardware Repalr & Maint. 20 X RUB April 24 - Mey 1, 1901 70,047 7,108
Basic Heat Treatment 21 v MIRDC July 8-13, 1801 3,180 290
Construction Planning & Cortrof 21 [\") UP-NEC July 10-12, 1981 38,500 3,000
Financial Management 22 v Asian inst. of Banking June 24-26, 1981 71,170 8,470
Upgrading Food Service,

Sanhations and customer relations 22 wvil Joji llagan May 18 - June 14, 1961 44,550 4,050
Enhancing Production thru Possibh

Work Values 22 Vil Tread, inc. May 6-11, 1961 48,500 4,500
Basic Supervisory DevY. Program 22 wii Florman Corp. May 28-30, 1801 63,800 5,800

22 it Tread, Inc. April 26-28, 1891 66,000 6,000

Skills Upgrading for F&B Service 22 vil Eurc-Asla Apri 15 - May &, 1991 48,500 4,500

P

40,718

8,500

OTAL
==
___CosT |

[ P

1,440

1,418

4,500




DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT-PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT

U.8. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

PROJECT NO. 462-0439-C-00-01-0108-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BME CONSULTANTS, INC,
LIST OF VARIOUS UNALLOWABLE EXPENSES

TRINING PROGRAM

Small Ent. Mgt. in the Phil. Setting
Service Plus Workshop:

Managing Finances in Diff. Times

Basic Mgt. Course

Diesel Engine Oper'n & Maintenance
Upgrading Tmg. on Cutieries Making
Upgrading Tmg. on Cutleries Making
System Loss Reduction Seminar

Small Ent. Mgt in the Phil. Setting
Maintenance for Machine Shop

Diesel Engine Overhauling Course
Earthworks & Heavy Equip. Mgt

Car & Bus Airconditioning
Communication Equp. Repair & Maint.
Foreman/Supervisions Upgrdg. Program
Foreman/Supervisions Upgrdg. Program
Skills Upgrading for F&B Services

Skills Upgrading for Housskeeing
Ettective H & R Serv. & Cust. Rels.
Computer based MIS

Spvsg. for Prod. Imp. in the Fashion Ind.
Spvsg. for Proc imp. in the Fur.ind.
Qualty Control in the Fish ind.

Mictg. Mgt. Opportunities & Practices
Manpower impowement for Uplfit Pind.
F&B Serv, Cust. Rels & Sug. Upsell Tec
Basics of Exporting

Service Plus Workshop:

Special Skills Upgdg Crse fr Electrns
Upgdg. Trng. on Ceramics Making
EloctricalArc& OxygenGasWeldings Cutti
Baking Science Course

Mig & Mkig. of Mouldings

Work Value

Work Value

Work Value

Work Value

How to do Business in Hawaii
Mechanica Technology

Small Engine Mechanic

Wood Fumiture Const. Upgrading

FIRIZRIIIIAIRN

HEXXISHXHXX22XX

UESTIONED COBT _
e Rk e o

TRAINING INSTITUTION PERIOD BILLED
; C_=tad |
R B i e

Psytach Mgt June 26-29, 1961 66,000 6,000
Euro-Asis May 27 - June 13, 1991 49,500 4,500
Tread, Inc. May 29 - June 1, 1891 71,418 6,493
Ind1 Mgt Devt. Center May 14-16, 1991 42,350 3,850
Ind’l Tach. Foundation May 21-25, 1981 4,643 3,813
MIRDC May 14-18, 1991 55177 3,000
MIRDC May 20-24, 1991 50,845 5,020
Borra & Associstes June 24-26, 1991 58,780 5,435
Psytech Mgt July 30 - August 1, 1991 66,000 6,000
MIRDC August 7-10, 1991 1,880 180
RAIB July 10-25, 1991 103,118 9,374
CMDF & COCA July 8-12, 1991 41,504 3.773
Asian Automotive Center April 24 - May 16, 1991 164,285 14,935
RUIB July 29 - August 5, 1991 73,462 6,678
NYMC June 17-22, 1991 44,000 4,000
CiT-XU May 20-31, 1991 55,000 5,000
Euro-Asia June 26 - July 5, 1981 24,750 2,25¢
Eurc-Asia August 5-15, 1691 24,750 2.25v
Joji llagan August 5-9, 1991 56,064 5,097
Resource Associates August 15-17, 1991 26,400 2,400
Tread, Inc. August 7-10, 1991 63,800 5,800
Tread, Inc. June 10 - July 27, 1991 68,000 6,000
IFPT-UP Coll. of Fisheries August 5-9, 1991 53,062 4,824
MSEUF-SBI September 4-8, 1991 §5,000 5,000
Florman Corp. September 12-15, 1891 50,600 4,600
Joj llagan Aug. 15 - Sept. 3, 1991 49,500 4,500
PTTC Sepwember 23-27, 1991 3,080 280
Ewro-Asia Seplember 2-7, 1991 46,200 4,200
RUIB August 19-25, 1991 40,500 3,000
DT July 1-5, 1991 49,412 4,492
Cagayan de Oro COCI June 3 - July 14, 1991 49,500 4,500
Asian Bakery Institute Sept 30 - Oct 18, 1991 3,300 300
ASEAN Timber September 24-27, 1991 4,5% 413
PETROSI Sepember 27-29, 1991 57,200 5,000
PETROSI October 8-10, 1991 57,200 5,000
PETROSI Sepwmber 24-26, 1991 R,511 2,955
PETROS! Sept 30- Oct 2, 1991 44,000 4,000
PTTC Sept 26-27, 1991 1,320 120
NMYC June 18-30, 1991 42,900 3,800
NMYC June 17-22, 1991 23,100 2,100
Cagayan de Oro COCI June 1-10, 1991 107,719 9,792

4,168

41,064 14,417

1.7

Attachment ¥l
Pege20f 4

8,374

3,773
71,216 P7,089.64 VAT and P7,327.27

6,678
4,000
5,000
2,250
2,250
5,007
2,400
5,800
6,000
5,060
5,000
4,600
4,500
280
4,200
3,000
4,492
4,500
300
413
5,000
5,000
2,955
4,000
120
3,900
2,100
11,565



oV

U.8. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT-PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 462-0.:39-C-00-01-0108-20
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
UST OF VARIOUS UNALLOWABLE EXPENSES

QUESTIONED COST

Atachment ¥l
Pagesof s

TRINING PROGRAM

Tutorial Plus on Microcomputers
Productivty Imp Circle Workshop
Customer Service Exceflence

Work Value

Work Value

Train the Trainors Program
Supervisc-y Mgt. for Peak Performance
Total Customer Service

Total Quality 8 Prod. Mgt. Seminar
Technical Writing

F&B Services, San. & Cust. Rels.
Fmancial Mgt. Seminar

Computer Hardware Repair & Mant.
Demestic Refrigeration & Aircon.
Shieided Metal Arc Welding

Motor Controller install'n & Maint.
Conventional Casting

Skills Upgdg. for Front Oftice Oper'n
Skills Upgdg. for FAB Service
Financial Mgt. Course

Operator's Certfication Program Il
General Shop Supervisaory Course
Cost & Pricing/Nego. for Fair pant.
Financial Mgt. Seminar

Sales & Mkig. Techniques & Strat.
Simplfied Bookkeeping

Work Value Dev. Program

Rebuid & Calibration of Diesel
Industrial Painting

Trainors Training - Int'l Mod. Approach
Lettors of Credt

Hotel & Restaurant Services

Hotel & Restaurant Services
Sheet-Fed Offset Printing Seminar
Sheet Metal Lay Out & Fabric'n Works
Spvsry Dev for Inc Prod-Serv Orent Ory
Skills Upgrading for F&B Service
Moeting the Productivity Challenge
F&B Service, San. & Cust. Rels.

F&B Serv., San & Effective Cust Rals
Dynamics of Negotiation

|_SILLING

8

2RLLELLLLLLEELBLLVIBY

l%‘

X
vil
vil

]
vi
vil
vil
Vil
vil

TRAINING INSTITUTION PERIOD BILLED
1 AMOUNT

Cagayan de Oro COCI June 24-29, 1991 41,250 3,750
RUIB September 11-18, 1691 49,500 4,500
Cora Doloroso September 18-22, 1991 66,300 6,000
PETROSI October 17-19, 1991 63,800 5,800
PETROSI October 14-16, 1991 69,911 6,355

Euro-Asia October 7-12, 1981 62,547
HOPPC October 27-30, 1991 65,600 5,964
Resource Assnciates October 12-20, 1981 49,400 4,400

Cebu COCI October 14-22, 1991 30,600 2,600 .

Resource Associates Aug. 31 - Oct. 13, 1991 46,300 4,300
Joji llagan October 2-18, 1991 49,700 4,700
Ceby COCH October 21-25, 1891 41,800 3,800
CIT-XuU Sept 23 -Oct 4, 1991 41,250 3,750
NMYC/IMTC Aug. 31 - Sept. 22, 1991 33,000 3,000
NMYC/IMTC Aug. 24 - Sept. 15, 1991 29,700 2,700
NMYC/IMTC Aug. 24 - Sept. 15, 1991 26,700 2,700
MIRCC October 22-26, 1991 19,800 1,800
Euro-Asia October 21-31, 1991 38,447 3,495
Euro-Asia October 21-31, 1991 63,543 5777
DTl Sept 28 - Oct. 4, 1991 44,000 4,000
RUIB October 8-12, 1991 66,849 6,077
[TFI- Mgt Dev't Center June 24 - July 1, 1991 39,600 3,600
DbT Qctober 22-25, 1991 60,600 5,509
Asian inst. of Banking October 23-25, 1991 59,400 5,400
P i Devt Consutt October 23-26, 1991 48,400 4,400
Cebu COCI November 12-15, 1991 30,800 2800
RuUIB October 28-30, 1991 57,310 5,10
RAIB Qctober 21-31, 1991 75,240 £.790
Ind1 Tech. Foundation October 26-31, 1991 22,000 2,000
NMYC November 18-23, 1991 73,550 5,770
Asian inst. of Banking November 21-23, 1991 55,238 5,000
NMYC November 4-8, 1991 47,300 4,300
NMYC November 11-15, 1991 45,650 4,150
NMYC August 19-26, 1991 39,600 3,600
CIT-XU October 7-18, 1991 41,250 3,750
Fiorman Corp. November 11-29, 1891 66,000 6,000
Euro-Asia Sept 23 - Oct 4, 1991 49,500 4,500
Resource Assoc. / ORO COCI July 18-20, 1991 57,532 5,230
Joji ilagan November 13-29, 1991 28,700 2,700
Joji llagan Nov. 20 - Dec. 6, 1998 13,200 1,200

oTI October 16-19, 1991 78,896

ADMIN OVER(UNDER) BILLING
COST OF TRAINING COST

62,547

100

(200)

100
(100)

JOTAL
GTHERS | [GUESTIONED |
=

3,750
4,500
6,300
5,800
6,355
62,547
5,964
4,400
2,600
4,300
4,700
3,800
3,750
3,000
2,700
2,700
1,800
3,485
5777
4,000
8,077
3,600
3% 5,545
5,400
4,500
2,600
5210
5,790
2,000
5770
59 5,058
4,300
5,140
3,600
3,750
6,100

Travel Tax

VAT




\%

U.8. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT-PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-01-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
LIST OF VARIOUS UNALLOWABLE EXPENSES

Mtachment i
Pagedofa

Upgdg Trmg on Handtools Making
Value Analysis Engineering |

Metal Selection & Testing

Tramnors Training

Auto Gas Engine Repair 8 Maint
Industrial Motor Cortrol
Enterpronuership Trng. Program
Bamboo Furniture Making Tech
Constn Cost Analysis & Estimating

PERT/CPM App!'n of Propct i'qt.
Shislded Metal Arc Weldirg Seminar
Strategi: Planning & Mgt. Seminar
Practical Strategies & Materials
Supervisory Dev't Program

Supervisory Effectiveness Workshop
Acctg. and Control for Nonaccountant Mg
Food Mickaging & Labelling

Furniture Enterprise Supstvision
Problem Analysis & Decision Making
Trainors Training

Seminar on Production Planning & Contr
Seminar on Colors & Trends '92 and Ney
Mosting the Productivity Challenge
Acctg. for Nonaccountant Mgrs.
Earthworks & Equipment Management S
Mesting the Productivity Chalienge
Electric Arc Welding

Upgrading Training on Handtools Making
Metal Selection and Testing

Upgrading Training on Handtcols Making
Upgrading Training on Handtools Making
Gold Jewelry Upgrading Training

CEEBBRBBBBRLBLARLY

HIXXX2

XXX

TRAINING INSTITUTION PERIOOD
ovw————  sumerem——
MIRDC October 7-11, 1991
MIRDC October 14-19, 1891
MIRDC October 22-25, 1991
RUB November 25-29, 1991
CIT-Xu Oct 21 - Nov. 5, 1991
CIT-XU November 11-22, 1991
CIT-Xu November 4-11, 1891

ITF1 - Mgt. Dev't Center, Inc.

fTF1- Mgt Dev't Center, Inc.
CIr-xu
CRC
SGV & Co.

Nowember 11-29, 1991
December 3-6, 1991

August 15-21, 1991
Oct 28 - Nov. 8, 1991
Ocwober 22-23, 1981
May 16-18, 1991

Euro-Asia
SGV & Co.
PTTC
cre
NMYC
NMYC
CFIP - Cebu Chapter
CFP - Cebu Chapter

N ber 19-23, 1991
Nov. 28 - Dec. 7, 1991
December 8-11, 1991
October 15, 1991
December 9-14, 1591
December 18-20, 1991
December 18-22, 1991
November 26-29, 1991
October 14-18, 1891

Resource A
SGV & Co.
CMDF

O ber 10-13, 1991
December 5-7, 1991
December 3-8, 1991

Resource A
NMYC
MIRDC
MIRDC
MIRDC
MIRDC
Cagayan de Oro COCI

No ber 27-30, 1961
Nov. 3-Dec. 13, 1991
December 14-18, 1991
December 8-11, 1991
December 2-8, 1991
December 8-12, 1991
December 8-12, 1991

QUESTIONED COST
[LAMOUNT | COST

58,673 5,961 k] 5,396
58,783 5344 18 5,361
56,918 5,174 5,174
30,800 2,800 2,800
33,000 3,000 100 3,100
36,300 3,300 {100) 3,200
55,000 5,000 5,000
21,450 1,950 1,850
51,676 4,698 1,608 151 6,548
0

17,875 1,625 (375) 1,250
41,250 3,750 200 3,950
37,284 3,389 3,389
75,848 6,895 95 126 7,417
66,000 8,000 6,000 12,000
66,000 6,000 (200) 5,800
46,058 3,800 3,900
18,500 1,500 1,500
36,429 3,000 3,000
30,800 2,800 2,800
27,500 2,500 2,500
61,450 5,450 5,450
47,950 4,450 4,450
49,500 4,500 4,500
74,457 7.580 7,580
45,931 4221 4221
49,200 4,200 4,200
39,600 3,600 3,600
32,146 2,922 2,922
40,350 3,668 3,868
49,383 4,489 4,459
45,296 4,118 4,118
26,129 2,000 2,000
P 7288077 P 606803 P 158220 P 23881 P 788,904

Travel Tax
Travel Tax

P115.50 meals not related ©
training and P35



U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT-PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-01-0106-00
ADMINISTERZD BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
LiST OF DELAYED PAYMENTS OF TRAINING COSTS TO TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

ATTACHMENT IV

ke Date Paid Date Paid No. of Days from
TRINING PROGRAM Billin Region Tralning Period Amount by by - date ot payment
No. No. Institution ! USAID SEA/BMB of USAID

Autornotive Electricity 1st class 10 X! RAIB Jan, 16-Feb. 3, 1991 110,651 4-16-91 6-10-91 54
Basic Mgt. Course 12 Vi Secretariat March 12-14, 1991 4,400 5-06-91 7-22-01 76
Mgt. Devt. Program 15 Vil Secretariat April 24-26, 1991 4,400 5-06-91 7-22-91 76
Assets I: Supervisory Techniques & Practices 16 Vil Tread, inc. April 1-3, 1381 66,000 5-28-91 7-01-814 33
F&B Services, Sanitation & Bartending 16.18 Vi Joji llagan Fab. 25 - Mar. 20, 1991 49,500 5-28-81 7-01-91 33
Bakery Production & Operation Mgt. 18 )3 Asian Bakery Inst. Aprit 1-5, 1991 §5,573 7-01-81 8-24-81 a3
Biscuits, Crackers & Oriental Pastry 20 vi Asian Bakery inst. April 8-13, 1931 46,200 8-06-81 10-22-91 76
Woelding Course 20 Xi ITF April 2-17, 1891 82,405 8-06-91 9-10-91 34
Underchassis Machinic Course 20 Xl RAIB April 15-30, 1991 80,388 8-06-81 9-10-91 34
Computer Hardware Repair & Maintenance 20 Xi RuUiB Apr. 24- May 1,b 1991 79,047 8-06-81 8-13-81 37
Diese! Engine Overhauling Course 23 Xi RA!IB July 10-25, 1991 103,118 10-10-91 12-16-81 66
Communication Fquipment Repair & Maintenance 23 Xi RuUIB Jul. 29 - Aug. 5, 1931 73,462 10-10-91 12-16-91 66
Skills Upgrading n . Housekeeping 24 Vit Euro-Asia Auvgust 5-15, 1991 24,750 10-10-81 11-25-91 45
Effective Hotel & Restaurant Service & Customer Relations 24 vil Joji llagan August 5-9. 1991 56,064 10-10-81 11-25-91 45
Computer based MIS 24 vi Resource Assoc, August 15-17, 1991 26,400 10-10-91 11-25-91 45

Quality Control in the Fish Industry 25 vi IFPT - UP College
Mkig. Mgt. Opportunities & Practices 25 v MSEUF-SBI Sept. 4-8, 1991 55,000 11-7-81 12-19-91 42
Basics of Exporting 25 v PITC Sept. 23-27, 1991 3,080 11-7-91 12-18-91 42
Mfg. & Mkig. of Mouldings 26 v ASEAN Timber Sept 24-27, 1991 4,539 11-25-91 1-22-92 57
Productivity Improvement Circle Workshop 26 vil RUIB Sept 11-18, 1991 45,000 11-25-81 2-07-82 73
Customer Service Excellence 26 Vil Cora Doloroso Sept. 18-22, 1991 60,000 11-25-81 1-31-82 66
Work Value 27 X PETROSI Oct. 17-19, 1991 58,000 12-13-81 1-30-82 47
Work Vaiue 27 X PETROSI Oct. 14-16, 1991 63,556 12-13-81 1-30-82 47
Train the Trainor 23 X Euro-Asia Oct 7-12. 1891 54,947 12-13-91 3-06-82 83

1,206,480
S S S


http:10-10.91

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT

PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.

UIST OF PAYMENTS TO TRAINING INSTITUTIONS WITHOUT OFFICIAL RECEIPTS ON FILE

Attachment V-
Page 1 of 4

18

19

19

8

8 B8 8 8 8

S

20

Bakery Productivity and
Profitability

Machine Operation & Maintenance
Computer Training Course on
Software Applications and

Preventive Maintenance

Bakery Production and Operation
Management

Basics of Exporting
Furniture Finishing

Rattan Furniture Materials
Technology

Rattan Furniture Materials
Technology

Rattan Production Technology
Rattan Production Technology
Rattan Furniture Surface Finishing
Administrative Cost

How to Negotiate with Foreign
Buyers

Biscuits, Crackers and Oriental
Pastry Production Technology

Supervisory Development Program
Meeting the Productivity Challenge

Welding Course

Tnlnlna Proaum .

Asian Bakery Institute

Chamber of Fumiture Industries
ol the Phils.

Center for Industrial Technology
Xavier University

Asian Bakery Inslitute

PTTC
ciTC
CITC

cne

CiTC
CITC
cire
RPAC IV Secretariat
PTTC

Asian Bakery Institute

Florman Corporation
Resource Associates
Industrial Tech. Foundation

Tulnlna Institution i

Jan. 7-11,1991
Jan, 7-18,1991

Nov. 13 - Dec. 29 1991

Apiil 15,1991

June 17-21, 1991
June 17-22, 1991
June 27 - July 2 1991

June 27 - July 2, 1991

June 27 - July 2, 1951
July 3-9, 1991
July 10-12,1991

June 27-29,1991

April 813, 1991

April 29 - May 2, 1991
May 7-9, 1991
April 2-17, 1991

Perlod '

|

P 14,300
64,000

85,720

4923

3,850
1,800

1,250
750

1,000
1,250
750
410
3,465

42,000

42,000
45,000
7,491

N)



Attachment V

Page 2 of4
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0438-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
LIST OF PAYMENTS TO TRAINING INSTITUTIONS WITHOUT OFFICIAL RECEIPTS ONFILE
Billin | | |

No. Tralnl,n_g Proaum . Tnlnln_g Institution . Period h Amount |
20 Underchasis Machine Course RAIB April 15-30, 1991 7,308
20 Computer Hardware Repair and RUIB April 24 - May 1, 1991 7.188

Maintenance
21 Basic Heat Treatment MIRDC July 8-13, 1991 290
21 Construction Planning and Control UP-National Engineering Center July 10-12, 1991 3,000
21 Basic Management Program AIM July 15 - August 13 35,487
22 Financial Management Aslan Institute of Banking June 24-26, 1991 6,470
22 Small Enterprise Management in the

Philippine Setting Psytech Management Intl June 26-29, 1991 60,000
2 Basic Management Course Industrial Management Dewt. Ctr. May 29 - June 1 42,350
2 Diesel Engine Operation and Industrial Tech. Foundation May 21-25, 1991 3,813

Maintenance
22 Upgrading Training on Cutleries MIRDC May 14-18, 1991 3,000

Making
4 Upgrading Training on Cutleries MIRDC May 20 - 24, 1991 5,020

Making
23 System Loss Reduction Seminar Borra & Associates June 24-26, 1991 59,780
23 Small Enterprise Management in the Psytech Management Int July 30 - August 1, 1991 60,000

Philippine Setting
23 Maintenance for Machine Shop MIRDC August 7-10, 1991 180
23 Earthworks and Heavy Equipment Mgt. CMDF & COCA July 8-12, 1991 3,773
23 Car and Bus Airconditioning Asian Automotive Center Apiil 24 - May 16 149,350
23 Foreman/Supervisors Upgrading NMYC June 17-22, 1991 40,000

Program



Altachment V

Page Jof 4
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
LIST OF PAYMENTS TO TRAINING INSTITUTIONS WITHOUT OFFICIAL RECEIPTS ON FILE
Billin ] ' | I

No. Tnlnlqg Program i Tmlnlng Institution . Period ! Amount ]
23 Foreman/Supervisors Upgrading Center for Industrial Technology May 20-31, 1991 50,000

Program Xavier University
24 Skills Upgrading for Housekeeping - Euro-Asia Foundation August 5-15, 1991 2,250
25 Supervising for Productivity Tread, Inc. August 7-10, 1991 2,900

Improvement in the Fashion

Accessories Industry
25 Marketing Management Opportunities MSEUF-SBI Septamber 4-8, 1991 55,000

and Practices
25 Basics of Exporting PTTC September 23-27, 1991 3,080
26 Upgrading Tralning on Ceramics DTl July 1-5, 1991 44,920

Making
26 Electric Arc & Oxygen Gas Cagayan de Oro COCI June 3 - July 14 45,000

Welding & Cutting
26 Baking Science Course Asian Bakery Institute Sept. 30 - Oct. 18, 1991 3,300
26 " Manulacturing and Markeling of Asian Timber Tech. Cenlor September 24-27, 1991 4,539

Mouldings
26 Work Value PETROSI September 27-29, 1991 57,202
26 Work Value PETROSI Odlober 8-10, 1991 57,200
26 Work Value PETROSI Sepimber 24-26, 1091 32,511
26 " Work Value PETROSI Sept. 30 - Odt. 2, 1991 44,000
26 How to do Business in Hawaii? PTTC September 26-27, 1991 1,320
26 Mechanical Technology NMYC June 18-30, 1991 39,000
28 Small Engine Mechanic NMYC June 17-22, 1991 21,000
26 Wood Fumiture Construction ORO cOC| June 1-10,1991 97,926

Upgrading

/\“‘)



Attachment V

Page 4 of 4
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
LIST OF PAYMENTS TO TRAINING INSTITUTIONS WITHOUT OFFICIAL RECEIPTS ONFILE
Biitin I ] |
No, Tulnlng Progum h Tulnlng Institutlon i Paerlod i Amount
26 Tutoriai Plus Sessions on Cagayan do Oro COCI June 24-29, 1991 37,500
Microcomputers :
27 Work Value PETROSI October 17-19, 1991 58,000
27 Work Value PETROSI October 14-16, 1991 63,556
28 13th Program for Devt. Managers November 4-29, 1991 114,210
29 Cost & Pricing/Negotiation for Fair
Participant DTI October 22-25, 1991 55,091
P 1,696,472

BEESEEESEESS




U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANTS, INC.
LIST OF TRAINING CONTRACTS AND BILLING STATEMENTS NOT ON FILE

ATTACHMENT Vi
Page1of2

Bliling__| Bliling | |
No. Trainin °ro Statement k REMARKS h
8 Bakery Productivity and v Asian Bakery Institute January 7-11, 1891 P 115,078 Pro forma contract was signed
Profitability but not completsly filled out
8 Machine Nperation & Maintenancs 11l Chamber of Furniture Industries January 7-18, 1991 64,000 X
of the Phils.
<] Computer Training Course on X Center for Industrial Technology Nov. 13 - Dec. 29, 18014 85,720 X
Software Applications and Xavier University
Preventive Maintenance
1" Kiln Drying for Small Scale v Asean Timber Technology March 18-22, 1991 8,388 X files were all lost
Enterprises
18 Conventional Casting v KIRDC - May 27-31, 1891 5,600 X
18 Bakery Production & Operation v Asian Bakery Institute Aprit 1-5, 1931 55,573 X
Management
20 Welding Course Xi Industrial Tech. Foundation April 2-17, 1991 82,405 The contract was on file but
was not signed
22 Financial Management v Asian Institute of Banking June 24-26, 1991 71,170 X
23 Business Management Program v AIM July 15 - Aug. 8, 1951 54,608
25 ~ood & Be.crage Course v Hotsl Nikko August 26-30, 1991 11,200 X
25 Supervising for Productivity vii Tread, Inc. June 10 - July 27, 1991 66,000
Improvement in the Fumiture
Industry
25 Marketing Management Opportunities v MSEUF-SBI September 4-8, 1991 55,000 X
and Practices
25 Basics of Exporting v PTTC September 23-27, 1991 3,080
28 Shielded Matal Arc Welding vi NMYC/IMTC Aug. 24,-Sepl 15 29,700
28 13th Program for Devt. Managers v AlM November 4-29, 1931 114,210 X



U.S. AGE. 'CY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROJECT - PRIVATE SECTOR COMPONENT
PROJECT NO. 492-0439-C-00-0106-00
ADMINISTERED BY SEA-BMB CONSULTANMTS, INC.
LIST TRAINING OF CONTRACTS AND BILLING STATEMENTS NOT ON FILE

ATTACHMENT VI
Page 2 of 2

Billing | Region ] Contract | [Tralning | Billin ]
No. No.  Institution g Amount k Contract h Statement REMARKS ) b
28 Motor Controlier Installation &

Maintenance vi NMYCAMTC Aug. 24 - Sept. 15 29,700 X
30 Simplified Bookkeeping vil Cebu COCI November 12-15, 1391 30,800
30 Supervisory Devt. for Increased Vil Florman Corporation November 11-29, 1991 66,000
Productivity in a Service
Oriented Organizaton
30 Meating the Productivity Challenge X Resource Associates/ORO COCI July 18-20, 1991 57,532 X
32 Accounting & Contro! for XH SGV&Co December 9-11, 1991 46,058 X
Nonacountant Managers :
32 Seminar on Production Planning Vil Chamber of Furniture Industries November 26-29, 1991 61,450 X
& Convol of the Phils. - Cebu Chapter
32 Seminars on Color & Trends ‘82 Vil Chamber of Furniture Industries October 14-18, 1991 47,950 X
and Furniture Finishing of the Phils. - Cebu Chapter
32 Enterpreneurship Development HOPPCOR January 14-17, 1992 43,803
32 Meating the Productivity Challenge X Resource Associates December 10-13, 1991 49,500 X
32 Accounting for Nonaccountant
Managers X SGV&Co December 5-7, 1991 74,457
32 Earthworks and Equipment Vil Construction Manpower Dev't December 3-6, 199§ 45,931
Management Seminar Corporation
32 Meeting the Productivity Challenge Vi Resource Associates November 27-30, 1991 49,200 X
33 Gold Jewelry Upgrading Training X Cagayan de Oro Chambaer of
Commerce & Industry Foundation, Inc. November 4-8, 1991 26,120 X X
P 1,450,240



REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

U.S. Ambassador to Philippines

Mission Director, USAID/Philippines

Assistant Administrator for

Asia and Private Enterprise Bureau (AA/APRE)
Associate Administrator for Finance and Administration (AA/FA)
Associate Administrator for Operations (AA/OPS)
Office of Press Relations (XA/PR)

Office of Financial Management (FA/FM)

Office of Legislative Affairs (LEG)

Office of the General Counsel (GC)
POL/CDIE/DI, Acquisitions

Management Control Staff (FA/MCS)

Asia/FPM

Inspector General

Assistant Inspector General/Audit

Office of Policy, Plans and Oversight (IG/A/PP9D)
Office of Programs and Systems Audit (IG/A/PSA)
Office of Legal Counsel (IG/LC)

Assistant Inspector General for Investigations and Inspections (AIG/T)

Regional Inspector General for Investigations/Singapore (RIG/1/S)
Office of Resource Management (IG/RM/C&R)

RIG/A/Cairo

RIG/A/Dakar

RIG/A/Vienna

RAO/Manila

RIG/A/Nairobi

RIG/A/Tegucigalpa

IG/A/FA

APPENDIX I

v—-t—th—v—"—-r—st—-ulv—v—-p—-0—-[00—-'—-»-"—-0—5»—-#--&—‘0-‘»-.—-&



